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MEMBERS AND CARS

This list contains last name, first name(s), address, post or zipcode, phone, mobile number and e-mail
address of members. The car data lists year, model, chassis number, engine number, registration number,
coachbuilder, body style and main colour. An asterisk after the engine number indicates that the engine is
not the original one fitted to the chassis. The list is based on data received up to 31 December 2014.

We would be grateful if members would check all of their entries in this listing for accuracy and completeness,
but particularly to check their e-mail addresses as any errors here will prevent members from receiving the
increasing number of Club communications sent by e-mail. (Members without e-mail will continue to receive
hard copy of Club documents.)

Adams Graham & Gill Fox Hollow 201 Barnes Lane Sarisbury Green Southampton Hampshire
S0O31 7BA 01489 573773 g.g.adams@hotmail.co.uk
1919 SG 51TW J107 AC-4444 Flewitt Tourer Black

Allan Derek & Helen Darroch Place Armstrong Road Brockenhurst Hampshire SO42 7TA
01590 623590 derek.r.allan@btinternet.com

1920 SG 16LE N127 RE-1657 RRCCW-Brewster Salamanca Cabriolet Red

1929 20 GEN31 J6U UU-4834 Park Ward Landaulet Beige

Allaway John & Lorna 5 Romans Field Silchester Reading Berkshire RG7 2QH 0118 970 0033
1926 20 GCK74 G1591 YR-890 Replica Tourer Maroon

Andronov Igor & Ellen 53 Broad Street Ludlow Shropshire SY8 1INH 01584 873450 0777 1886172
igor@andronov.com
1929 20 GFN44 D3Z PX-9492 Page & Hunt Three Quarter Cabriolet Yellow

Armitage Anthony & Gillian Ynys Hafod New Market Street Usk Monmouthshire NP15 1AT
01291 672568 anthony.armitage522@pbtinternet.com
1928 Pl 65CL WH85 TY-5221 Thrupp & Maberly Restyled Tourer Aluminium

Ashby Gilbert & Joan PO Box 726 NSW 2250 Australia 02 4323 2328 0427 974 864 jandgashby@bigpond.com

Ashby Philip & Favell Densham Farmhouse Bishops Down Sherborne Dorset DT9 5PN 01963 23490
07973 208180 philipashby@btinternet.com
1929 Pl 62WR EA15 RA-7878 HJ Mulliner Two Door Drop Head Coupé Red

Ashley-Carter Graham & Jane The Manor House Newington Wallingford Oxfordshire OX10 7AG
01865 891276 ashley-carter@zen.co.uk
1927 Pl 26EF LO45 AYE-2 Replica Torpedo Tourer Beige

Axe David & Nancy Jean “Albemarle” 88 The Broadwaters Tascott NSW 2250 Australia 02 4324 1952
1929 20/25 GX029 R5N UW-8268 Hooper Landaulet Blue
1933 20/25 GRW57 C6J BEZ92P Thrupp and Maberly 4 Door 4 Light Saloon Blue

Ayres Andrew & Pippa Turpins, Henley Road Stubbings Maidenhead Berkshire SL6 6QW
01628 823040 pippaayres@yahoo.co.uk

1928 Pl 25CL E78X RR-9956 Bampton’s of Swindon Boat Tail Tourer Green

1927 20 GHJ24 A5C* BS-9236 T Dann Boat Tail Tourer Wood

1934 20/25 GXB77 F5L AXM-519 Barker Sedanca Maroon

Babidge Mark & Merilyn PO Box 150 Bull Creek W A 6149 Australia 08 9310 1199 0419 527 527
babidge@bigpond.com.au
1927 Pl 69EF GT65 RR-1927 Roger Fry Tourer Red

Bailey John Corbett Lodge Corbett Lane Aberdovey Gwynedd LL35 ORB
stqber@bes.Itd.uk

Bailie David & Ellen 256 Barker Street Castlemaine VIC 3450 Australia 0428 824 107
davidb@mmnet.com.au 1920 SG 69TE N394 5746 Cunard Detachable Cabriolet Blue
1923 SG 65LK R47 58450 Gazzard (1920) Tourer Green

1937 25/30 GMP70 D2GE RR-206 Hooper Saloon Cream



Baird Guy & Guede 19 Castle Street Wallingford Oxfordshire OX10 8DW 01491 201250
guy@guybaird.com
1925 20 GCK43 G1542 YM-9546 Park Ward Limousine Black

Baker Noel & Janis 20 Saunders Road Kilmore VIC 3764 Australia 613 57822055
noelfbaker@yahoo.com.au
1927 Pl 85RF EW86 RRPI-27 Wiliams/Hughes Replica Barker Tourer Yellow

Ball John & Margaret Chaseside, Kenn Street Kenn Clevedon Somerset BS21 6TL 01275 874077
07816 671304 margaret.john@btinternet.com

1920 SG 55YE N6 DS-7562 Gill 3 position Cabriolet Red

1923 20 71A3 G1803 N-116 Cockshoot Tourer Blue

1930 20/25 GXO069 N3R OU-7532 Weymann Saloon Black

Banks Clayton & Helen Brownlow House Pinchbeck Spalding Lincolnshire PE11 3X 01775 640213
claytonbanks@pbtinternet.com
1922 SG 34MG 0302 JL-1 Hooper Tourer Green

Banks-Smith Robert & Anne 20 Tollington Avenue East Malvern VIC 3145 Australia 03 9885 7054
0407 857 054 bnkssmith@bigpond.net.au
1922 SG 6PG P181 5-123 Park Ward Tourer Grey

Battye Philip and Sally-Anne P O Box 9019 VIC 3806 Australia 03 97961211
0407012006edba@bigpond.com
1934 20/25 GAE15 C5R BLE-712 Hooper Sports Saloon Red

Bayley Andrew & Margaret PO Box 382 Sorell Tas 7172 Australia 03 6265 2363 0417 142 779
aobayley@bigpond.net.au

1921 SG 106AG 0339 SI-3691 Roger Fry & Sons L to E style Tourer Green

1926 Pl 96LC TC65 SI-3957 Martin & King Roadster Cream

1929 PIl 98WJ 0OS35 RR-1929 HJ Mulliner Saloon Burgundy

Beach-Thomas Anthony & Teddy Old Gore Farm Ross-on-Wye Herefordshire HR9 7QR 01989 780280
abtoldgore@gmail.com
1929 PIl 81XJ S0O85 GC-2819 Barker Sports Sedanca Maroon

Bennett Graham & Elizabeth Apps Barn, Back Lane Cross in Hand Heathfield East Sussex TN21 OND
01435 863499 gb11@btinternet.com
1935 20/25 GXK36 Y29C CLL-190 Hooper Sports Saloon Blue

Bentley Motors Richard Charlesworth Director Bentley Motor Cars Ltd Crewe Cheshire CW13PL 07710 097225
richard.charlesworth@bentley.co.uk

1906 10 20165 54 SU-13 Barker Tourer Green

1907 SG 551 1066* AX-201 Barker Roides Belges Silver

Bentley John The Tower Fourth Avenue, Hornbeam Park Harrogate Nth Yorkshire HG2 8QT
01423 874870

07836 272471 bentley@ hornbeampark.co.uk

1914 SG 41GB 89C Barker Tourer Blue

Berry Adrian & Hannah Armiger House Bowman's Drive Battle East Sussex TN33 OLT 01424 773661
07860 326989 aberry1@btconnect.com
1930 PIl 52GN VM15 YC-9686 Replica Roadster White

Berthon David & Diana “Hillcrest” 2 Clarissa Place Castle Hill NSW 2154 Australia 02 9634 4477
0418 258 878 dberthon@2gb.com
1913 SG 2583 95.C RR-2583 Peels Ltd Torpedo Tourer Black

Black Jim and Carol 2B Old Road Ballinderry Lisburn Co Antrim B28 2NJ Northern Ireland
02892 652800 07974 006509 james@jamesblackrestorations.com

1913 SG 2358 Barker

1919 SG 5PP  Henri Chapron Tourer

1932 PIll 66JS 902-YUL Fernandez & Darrin Sedanca Green

1926 20 GOK49 G1655 CJ-8878 Cockshoot Modified Pick Up



Blenkhorn George 445 Bessie Creek Road Nar Nar Goon VIC 3812 Australia 03 5942 9008
0429 139 902 gsblenk@bigpond.net au
1922 SG 70SG P82 (0022) Replica Roadster

Botfield Alan and June 2 Tittensor Road Barlaston Stoke-on-Trent Staffordshire ST12 9DN
01782 374394

079449 650207 atbotfield@btinternet.com

1929 20 GV0O38 W51 JK-600 Caffyn 6-Light Saloon Red

Bramall Terence & Elizabeth 62 York Place Harrogate North Yorkshire HG1 5RH 01423 817666
07802 877799 terry@bramallinc.com

1913 SG 23NA 37.Y IA-4 Ferguson of Belfast Tourer Cream

1914 SG 26RB 57.E PO-216 Van den Plas, Belgium Torpedo Tourer Tan

Brook Peter and Linda 12, Ormesby Chine South Woodham Ferrers Essex CM3 7AR 01245 324639
07974 754254 pbrook2302@aol.com
1925 20 GNK74 G896 GP-6367 Barker Tourer Yellow

Broom-Smith Christopher & Mary Boatknowe St John’s Town of Dalry Castle Douglas Kirkcudbrightshire
DG7 3PJ

01644 430217 07810 173076 broomsmith@btinternet.com

1930 20/25 GGP8 H9X LS-2512 Windovers Lightweight Tourer Yellow

Brown Geoffrey P O Box 18183 Melbourne VIC 8003 Australia
61 3 9415 6760 rgrd@bigpond.com
1934 20/25 GED62 A9S 24313H H J Mulliner Sports Saloon Brown & lvory

Buckingham Richard & Emily 2a Ennismore Gardens Mews London SW7 1HX 020 7584 7352
07894 018694 richard@t-b-f.org

1914 SG 26GB 66.Y HX-31271 Littin & Son Tourer Yellow

1922 SG 42YG P320 R-1922 HJ Mulliner Tourer Green

Burke Richard & Annie 328 Glenferrie Road Malvern VIC 3144 Australia 03 9822 1490 0800 705 238
burkesta@bigpond.net.au
1928 20 GBM32 V5H 5407 Martin and King Roadster Blue

Burns John & Joy PO Box 1353 Victor Harbor S A 5211 Australia 08 8552 3180
jighost@optusnet.com.au
1921 SG 24LG 0194 SG-1921 Williams & Lamb  Tourer

Bush Charles & Diana 44 Dalry Road Darlington W A 6070 Australia 08 9299 6514 0428 259 687
mauwemingi@hotmail.com
1927 Pl 34UF XE35 7247-KO Martin and King Saloon lvory

Cameron lan Zur Kohlstatt 8 82211 Herrsching Germany 01243384001 nicameron@gmail.com

Carmichael Ashley & Adrienne Stone Lodge, Withybed Lane Inkberrow Worcestershire WR7 4JJ
01386 792592 07966 262824 ashley@aacarmichael.co.uk
1920 SG 47RE M119 PX-1780 H J Mulliner Open Drive Limousine Silver

Carmichael Tristan and Marjan Landgraffen Strasse 3 Giessen 35390 Germany  tris@hotmail.co.uk
1920 SG 47RE M119 PX-1780 H J Mulliner Open Drive Limousine Silver

Carter Clive & Jane Broom Close Mark Way Godalming Surrey GU7 2BN 01483 425360
cbc/jbc@broomclose.demon.co.uk
1933 20/25 GBA62 T9U HS-492 Barker Limousine Blue

Channing Nick & Julia Broadstone Farm Oakwood Hill Ockley Surrey RH5 5QB 01306 627300
nickchanning@aol.com

1922 SG 42ZG K130* NN-3740 Replica Skiff Wood

1925 PI 83RC MB95 Chassis



Chung James & Susan 211 Angas Street Adelaide S A 5000 Australia 08 8232 9338 0419 819 443
thechungs@adam.com.au
1926 20 GUK76 G1827 8138 Bryden & McKay Four door Saloon Maroon

Clapham Christopher Francine 43 Nab Lane Shipley West Riding, Yorkshire BD18 4HH
1910 SG 1390 1390 CA-161 Replica Barker Balloon Car Red
1912 SG 1899 111 AP-30 James Young Landaulet

Clarke Richard and Ann Penny Meadow Smeeton Westerby Leicestershire LE8 OLT 0116 279 3913
07428 699950 beakey2@tiscali.co.uk
1923 SG 72NK R160 XR-7664 Replica Tourer Silver

Clarke Tom 3 Burston House Pittville Circus Cheltenham Gloucestershire GL52 2PU 01242 227720 07778 175514
clarketom6@aol.com

Clements Nathan 36 Lamis Close Brigadoon W A 6069 Australia 08 9296 6329 0439 002 598
nathan.p.clements@bhpbilliton.com

1929 Pl 61WJ PQ85 RRP-11 Roger Fry of Perth Boat Tail Tourer Red

1933 PIl 86PY LB95 35DERBY HJ Mulliner Weyman Saloon Grey

1939 Wr WHC36 EOWA WUD-609 Hooper Touring Limousine Black

Clendenen Alan & LaDel 4639 Tremont Lane Corona Del Mar California 92625 USA 949 6440810
7145047558 peerless48@AOL.com

1914 SG 20UB 21.K 228-6248 Penny Barker style Tourer Grey

1923 SSG 77JH 22-152 RRCCW Phaeton Black

Cole Stewart & Deborah Limberlost St Giles Hill Winchester Hampshire SO23 OHH 01962869198
charlescole@cybersign.org.uk
1928 SPI S197PFP  Brewster Town Car Black

Collier David & Sue Whitneys Farm House Parsonage Lane Ombersley Worcestershire WR9 OHP 01905
622262
1934 20/25 GNC70 B9Q AYV-921 Hooper Sedanca Red

Connor William (Chip) & Jacques 990 S. Rock Blvd, Suite F Reno Nevada 89502 USA 85 2262 1268 8
susan@gemsnv.com

1912 SG 2208 10.X 8572 Mann Egerton Tourer Grey

1932 PII 277AJS J65U Brewster Roadster

Corbett David & Penny The Farmhouse Warnford Southampton Hampshire SO32 3LE 01730 829314
d.c.corbett@btinternet.com
1920 SG 60AE K248 79-FLY Woodall Nicholson Tourer Blue

Corbett William & Clare Beaufort House 17 The Butts Brentford Middlesex TW8 8BJ 020 8560 3837
pwucorbett@gmail.com
1920 SG 60AE K248 79-FLY Woodall Nicholson Tourer Blue

Corbett William & Clare Beaufort House 17 The Butts Brentford Middlesex TW8 8BJ 020 8560 3837
pwucorbett@gmail.com
1920 SG 60AE K248 79-FLY Woodall Nicholson Tourer Blue

Cottingham David & Kate Little Green Street Farm Chorleywood Hertfordshire WD3 6EA
dc@dke.co.uk
1931 PIl 64GX FF75 PN-7751 H J Mulliner Continental Touring Saloon Black

Cox Christopher and Caroline Leochel Chushnie House Alford Aberdeenshire AB33 8L 019755 81379
c.a.f.cox@btinternet.com
1924 SG 82EM S75 EE-5220 Jarvis Tourer Ivory

Craig Peter & Heidi The Old Mill 250 Coolgardie Road Coolgardie NSW 2478 Australia 0432 919833
0413 921480 ballinaoccupationaltherapy@gmail.com
1930 PIl 53GN VM25 AUP-35F Hooper Limousine Black
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Crauford Peter & Elizabeth “Lexington” 274 Moyston/Great Western Road Moyston VIC 3377 Australia
03 5354 2522 0408 819 980 crauford@bigpond.com

1921 SG 25JG 0456 Bradbury of Sydney Tourer Grey

1923 SG 38EM S36 1474 Park Ward Touring Saloon Green

1925 Pl 10LC PA95 SV-7464 Barker Sedanca de Ville Yellow

Crauford Hugh and Cherie P.O. Box 69 Casterton VIC 3377 Australia  moorongfarm@bigpond.com
1933 20/25 GHA31 H J Mulliner Sports Saloon

Crisford Andrew and Caroline 35 Berkeley House Hay Hill London W1J 8NS 01825 873381
07802 600365 achcrisford@aol.com

1920 SG 40FW R202* 4926-DG Labourdette Torpedo Tourer Blue

1935 PIl 5UK UU55 HXM-341 Kellner Sports Saloon Green

Cross Charles 3560 Jackson Street San Francisco California 94118 USA 415 567 4141
charles@cross.bz
1925 SG 120EU U208 XY-6932 Barker Torpedo Tourer Blue

Crossley-Cooke David & Elspeth Dove Barn Little Coxwell Nr Faringdon Oxfordshire SN7 7LW
01367 241240 elspeth@coxwell.u-net.com
1926 20 GOK47 G1622 NE-7966 Cockshoot Doctor's Coupé Green

Crump & Bervelling Brian & Steven 62 Oxford Street Newtown NSW 2042 Australia 02 9519 4910
0419 417 813 spitz@bigpond.net.au
1933 PIl 118PY KC35 33001-H J Gurney Nutting Continental Sports Saloon

Cutting Anthony Woodbridge Heights, Rake Corner Hill Brow Liss Hampshire GU33 7NP 01730 890087
07860 415045 acutting@into.co.uk
1926 Pl 46LC YL25 YM-9173 Unknown Tourer Green

Davidson William & Patricia P O Box 646 Strathalbyn S A 5255 Australia 08 8536 6037
lowan71@bigpond.com.au
1926 Pl 75NC WD25 UPV-555 Hooper Limousine Blue

Davis David & Clare 32 Reynolds Street Cremorne NSW 2090 Australia 02 9953 2031 0409 719 976
davidgdavis@lycos.com
1922 20 42G1 G117 DGD-020 Diskon & Molyneaux Tourer Red

Davis Wiliam PO Box 2491 Charleston West Virginia 25329-2491 USA 304 343 2955
1933 PIll 4PY VQ55 ALX-645 Barker Tourer Green
1937 Pl 3BT149 E58X WYF-111 Barker Sedanca Coupé Brown

de Boer Klaas & Luus de Nieuwe Plantagie 1 1851 EA Heiloo Netherlands +31 72 533 23 22
+316 5117 17 17 tentprof@quicknet.nl

1910 SG 1302 1302 NB-6104 Replica Roides Belges Blue

1914 SG 23UB 30.S 2640-U Replica Skiff Blue

1922 SG 17TG 87.S R-1266 Replica Alpine Eagle White

1926 20 GYK23 G1839 KM-7763 Hooper Tourer Grey

1931 Pll 240AJS C55T AM-2279 Brewster Croydon Convertible Green

Dean Robin Cushat Wood, Ann Street Gatehouse of Fleet Castle Douglas Kircudbrightshire DE7 2HU
01557 814219
1933 20/25 GRWS52 E2H XJ-5555 Salmons Tickford Cabriolet Green

Deane John & Kathleen Hemingford Lodge, 10 Glen Close Kingswood Tadworth Surrey KT20 6NT
deane401@btinternet.com
1934 PIl 121RY QW35 AYV-929 Hooper 4-Light Sports Enclosed Limousine Black

Deasey Denis 22/193 Domaine Road South Yarra VIC 3141 Australia 03 9866 6550 0419 374 688
ddeasey@bigpond.net.au
1925 SG 122EU U105* XY-4893 T H Gill (1930) Doctor's Coupé



Dehaeck Thierry and Anne Machtegaalstraat 11 B-9770 Belgium +32 9280 0360 +32 475 24 92 92
tdehaeck@pidy.com
1939 Wr WRB9 27WZ 10A1510 Thrupp & Maberly Four Door Cabriolet Grey

Dobson Byron & Audrey 49 Dorset Road Ferntree Gully VIC 3156 Australia 03 9758 2315
0427 337 873 byrondobson@hotmail.com
1924 SG 103EM S90 SG-1924 Gibson of Hobart Close coupled Coupé

Dowling Sean Orchard Croft The Drive Bourne End Bucks SL8 5RE 01628 523177
shaun@dowling25.orangehome.co.uk
1931 20/25 GRW31 JJ-2309 Windovers Saloon Cream

Down Geoffrey and Robyn PO Box 18183 Melbourne VIC 8003 Australia 613 9415 6760
rgrd@bigpond.com
1934 20/25 GED62 A9S 24313H H J Mulliner Sports Saloon Ivory

Drew Keith & Robyn 22 Lipscombe Avenue Sandy Bay Tas 7005 Australia 03 6225 2278 0427 652 788
keith.drew@bigpond.com

1923 SG 88LK R76 669 Fry and Son Waring Bros style Roadster Blue

1925 SSG S242PK 21424 SG-1925 RRCCW Salamanca Maroon

Duce Roland Thurgarton Priory Nottingham Road Thurgarton Nottinghamshire NG14 7GR
01636 830202 roland@thurgartonpriory.co.uk

1913 SG 37MA 10K ES-1392 Replica Tourer Blue

1914 SG 30EB 114.H EL-2071 Replica Tourer Silver

1933 PIl 31MW JD55 ALP-178 James Young Tourer Green

Dunstan Sue & Greg 11 Mumbil Street Stafford Heights QLD 4053 Australia 07 3359 0874
0407 825 395 sue.dunstan@iinet.net.au
1926 20 GHJ37 K3P NUS-724 H J Mulliner Doctor's Coupé

Dyas Tony and Vivien 18, The Avenue Ickenham Uxbridge Middlesex UB10 8NP
1909 SG 1179 77 R-749 Crailville Roi des Belges Tourer Green
1912 SG 2087E 131D LX-6165 H A Hamshaw Torpedo Tourer Cream

Eberhard Albert & Monique Rua Calhariz Villa Florencia Monte Estoril P-2765-402 Portugal 21 4681256
alberteberhard@yahoo.com

1922 SG 35RG EL-1743 Wilkinson L to E Blue

1926 SSG S348RL AB 42-56 Brewster Coupé Red

Eccleston lan & Pat Brodick Lodge, 20 Meriden Road Hampton in Arden Solihull Warwickshire B92 0BT
01675 442828 0771 894495 ian@eccleston.com
1939 Wr WEC76 WOWD LMC-408 H J Mulliner Sports Saloon Burgundy

Ehrnrooth Bernt & Monika Radmansgatan 2 A8 Helsinki Fin-00140 Finland +358 50 587 9868
bernt.ehrnrooth@flinkenberg.fi
1920 SG 73TW J117 TU-1 Nordbergs Sadel Vagnsfabrik  Tourer

Ekberg David 18-20 George Street Sandringham VIC 3191 Australia  david@ekbergandlang.com.au
1926 Pl 45NC EL85 Martin & King Sports Saloon Black
1939 Wr WEC46 B7WA Hooper Touring Limousine

Elenbaas Ron and Nanette 24 Dockside Lane PMB409 Key Largo Florida 33037 USA 305 367 9739
269 207 6515 ronelenbaas@me.com

1911 SG 1676 Littin Roi des Belges Green

1913 SG 2617 Wilkinson Roi des Belges Maroon

1915 SG 2BD 11.b JW-1747 Hamshaw Limousine Green

Elgin Earl of Elgin KT, CD, DL and Lady Elgin (Andrew & Victoria) Broomhall Dunfermline Fife KY11 3DU
01383 872222 lord.elgin@virgin.net
1920 SG 42EE L217 5840-FG Henri Labourdette Coupé Yellow



Elliott Michael & Angelika Heidehaus Napoleonswiese 2 9504 Warmbad-Villach Karnten Austria
04242 320 444 michael@elliott.at
1933 PIll 80MY LZ45C AGN-333 Barker Drophead Sedanca Coupé Green

Elliott & McRae Simon & Karen 23 Faversham Road Canterbury VIC 3126 Australia 03 9888 4510
0438 807 770 derbyworks@bigpond.com

Else David & Jane 5 Copthorn Road Upper Colwyn Bay North Wales LL28 5YP 01492 531584
elsedavid@talk21.com
1928 20 GKM30 S2K DS-9341 Binder (Paris) Four light Saloon Claret

Ely Lachlan & Kerry “Halletta”, 35 Station Street Yea VIC 3717 Australia 03 5797 2947 0418 367 752
phantom1927@bigpond.com.au
1927 Pl 22RF EW55 PI-1927 Peter Lamb of Wyong  Tourer

Evans Michael & Frances Hollycroft 11 Morley Lane Little Eaton Derbyshire DE21 5AH 01332 831451
1921 SG 72MG 0406 KK-1331 Penney Cunard Cloverleaf

Evans Chris and Sophie 12, Criffel Avenue London SW24AZ 0208 6781154 07990 553340
chris@evanspearson.co.uk
1925 SG 42EU U138 CXU-973 Evans 2-seater

Evison Stuart & Ruth Womersley Park Womersley Doncaster Yorkshire DN6 9BH 01977 621444
07710 064204 sae@womersleypark.co.uk
1914 SG 11AB 38.G R-2114 Mulliner Tourer Blue

Fairbairn Ken & Anne Haynes Lady Byron Lane Copt Heath Knowle Solihull West Midlands B93 9BA
01564 772759 07836 627600 kenfairbairn@btinternet.com

Fasal John Bury Farm Church Lane Wormley Hertfordshire EN10 7QF 01992 445447
1922 20 42G0 G121 CH-3732 Barker Tourer Blue

Feiber Jonathan & Heather 374 Selby Lane Atherton California 94024 USA 650 216 9991
jdf@mdv.com
1914 SG 17RB 77.Z LR-4846 Portholme Tourer Red

Ferguson Murray & Julia Mill Farm Happisburgh Norwich Norfolk NR12 0QQ 01692 650388
1924 20 GLK24 G1194 NH-5984 Arthur Mulliner Two seater Tourer Black

Ferranti Mark & Sandra Gorddinog Llanfairffechan Gwynedd N. Wales LL33 OHS 01248 680273
07785 380231 mzf@dfm-Itd.co.uk

1908 SG 750 750 R-534 Unknown Tourer Blue

1927 Pl 55LF WE15 YT-4519 Caffyns Tourer Grey

1936 PIlll 3AZ86 K74P PUF-3 Arthur Mulliner Coupé Cabriolet Black

1936 PIlIl 3AZ238 R2817 AJF-242 Park Ward Touring Saloon Grey

Fidler Brian & Wendy The Eighth House Vernon Avenue Oxford OX2 9AU 01865 726959
brianhfidler@aol.com

1921 SG 94NE 020 X0O-4485 Replica Hooper style Tourer Burgundy

1923 SG 36EM S35 XR-4398 Hooper Cabriolet Red

1933 Pl 101MW WP25 157-XUM Park Ward Continental Saloon Red

1926 20 GYK4 YE-578 Thrupp and Maberly 6-Light Limousine Red

Fitton Bryan & Ros 77 Manchester Road Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 2JQ 01625 539426
1920 SG 39EE L180 U-5694 Wilkinsons of Derby Tourer Silver
1929 20/25 GDP3 W3J WM-5004 Hooper Coupé Blue

FitzHugh Henry & Rosemary 56 Argyle Street London WC1H 8ER 020 7837 9980 07940 829414
henryfitzhugh@talktalk.net

1937 25/30 GRP4 C29E ELH-113 Park Ward Sports Limousine Yellow

1937 25/30 GRP49 Z22H RD-753  Limousine Yellow



Forbes George & Fiona 59 Well Street Brighton VIC 3186 Australia 03 9593 1455
george@hughesforbes.com.au

1912 SG 2009 4.U RR-1912 Rainsford of Adelaide Roi des Belges Blue

1926 20 GOK74 G1619 RR-737 Roger Fry of Perth  Skiff Maroon

1926 20 GYK47 G1858 51952 Park Ward Saloon Limousine Blue

Forbes Kenneth & Jane Oakdale, 182 Old Station Road Hampton in Arden Solihull West Midlands
B92 OHQ 01675 442529 07768 336744 kforbes@meteorgroup.co.uk

1927 Pl 95LF QK65 YU-7464 Robinson Torpedo Tourer Blue

1937 25/30 GRP68 F22B BSG-527 Thrupp and Maberly Sports Saloon Maroon

Forrest Tim & Susie Botley House The Green Chiddingfold Surrey GU8 4TT 01428 684208
07831 565415 forresttim@aol.com, forrestsusie@aol.com

1912 SG 2154 57.P R-1487 Barker Torpedo Tourer Grey

1925 SG 16RM S217 MF-8651 Park Ward 2-Door All Weather Convertible Red

Forrest Katie 9, St. Mark’s Place Notting Hill London W11 1NS katie.forrest@icloud.com
1912 SG 2154 57.P R-1487 Barker Torpedo Tourer Grey
1925 SG 16RM S217 MF-8651 Park Ward 2-Door All Weather Convertible Red

Forster Gervase & Margaret Barkers Farm House White Lion Road Little Chalfont Buckinghamshire
HP7 9JY

01494 766612 07977 435670 gervase.forster@eclipse.co.uk

1920 SG 26TE N353 XK-1702 Restyled Doctors Coupé Blue

1921 SG 60NE O39H SV-6608 Lopes Tourer Yellow

Forward David & Marilyn 12 Spencer Street Stirling S A 5152 Australia 08 8339 3162 0438 339 316
d.mforward@bigpond.com
1924 SSG 353LF 21533 1924 RRCCW Town Car Burgundy

Foster Jamie & Alicia Little Brooms South Acre King's Lynn Norfolk PE32 2AD 01760 755355
+44 7710 080604 jamieafoster@gmail.com
1931 20/25 GOS20 R4Q GO-41 Replica Maddox Tourer Green

Franklin Morris 8019 S. New Braunfels, Suite 115 Texas 78235 USA 210333 7510 meftei@yahoo.com
1924 SG 55EU RRCCW Tourer Cream
1923 SSG 143JH 22218 RRCCW Town Car Green

Fraser Michael & Cherryl “Mundoolun” 2664 Beaudesert Beenleigh Road Mundoolun QLD 4285
Australia 07 5543 6127 0408 778 135
1921 SG 21AG 079 VN-0491 Jackson and Co Tourer

Frederiksen Henrik Lyngsbaekgardvej8 8400 Denmark

1910 SG 1513 Balloon Car

1911 SG 1605 1605* A-499 Wilkinson Roides Belges Maroon
1914 SG 54PB 45.J R-2200 Schebera-Schapiro Skiff Green

Fry Roger & Christine 189 Urch Road Roleystone W A 6111 Australia 08 9397 7941
rogerandchrisfry@bigpond.com

1934 PIl 142SK DK65 KM-23993 Windovers Limousine

1934 PIl 94PY NY95 Chassis only

Galvin Sean 4 Blackarch Wood Headfort Demesne Kells Co Meath Ireland 00-353-46-9252470
00-353-87-2559748 seangalvin@hotmail.com

1923 SG 62NK R149 ZV-3640 Park Ward Doctors Coupé Green

1925 20 GPK29 G1372 25MH15001 Park Ward Sports Tourer Green

Gargett Peter & Chris 93 Goldieslie Street Indooroopilly QLD 4068 Australia 07 3720 0500
0414 378 195 prg@myaccess.com.au

1920 SG 75AE L75H VN-0001 Surrey Motors Tourer

1925 20 GLK66 G1231 NRR-000 Smith and Waddington Coupé



Garrett Adrian & Sylvia 175 Kerri Kerri Inlet Road Kerri Kerri Bay of Islands New Zealand 09 407 9854
sylvia@carriagehouse.co.nz

1907 SG 588 588 C-4047 Gladiator Roides Belges White

1911 SG 1749 37 1911-RR Holmes of Derby Landaulet

Gibson Andrew & Natalie 79 Merrivale Road Pymble NSW 2073 Australia 02 9402 5417
0403 314 854 berney-gibson@hotmail.com
1926 Pl 102SC SI25 30996H Replica Boat tail Tourer Maroon

Giles Roger & Margaret 452 O'Connell Plains Road O'Connell NSW 2795 Australia 02 6337 5703
roger.giles@ bigpond.com
1928 Pl 33CL BC35 Windovers Sedanca

Gillings Barrie & Margaret 121 Bannockburn Road Turramurra NSW 2074 Australia 02 9144 3787
0407 913 533 barrie@gillings.com /margaret@gillings.com

1910 SG 1492 99 SGHOST Grice of Sydney Landaulet Cream

1930 PIl 147GN VN65 RR-104 Hooper Landaulet Black

1926 20 GZK12 G1668 BIV-32X Martin & King Saloon

Ginns Malcolm 6 Daines Close Thorpe Bay Essex SS1 3PG 01702 582550
1919 SG 27PP J216 NP-99 Replica Barker style Tourer Black

Glew Allan & Sue 7 Draycott Business Centre Draycott Moreton-in-Mrash Gloucestershire GL56 9JU
susan@ajglew.co.uk
1920 SG 89AE L110 R-4871 Flewitt Tourer Grey

Golding Peter & Ann 82 Crescent West Hadley Wood Barnet Hertfordshire EN4 OEG 020 8449 5671
peter.j.golding@btinternet.com
1914 SG 41YB 97.S LW-6471 Marston Tourer Cream

Goose John Burntwood End Little Walden Saffron Walden Essex CB10 1XE 01799 523202
1934 20/25 GFE20 59D BLR-798 Replica Park Ward Style Tourer Green

Gray-Fisk Delphine Lotos Beeches Drive Farnham Common Bucks SL2 3JU. 01753 644461 07885 816550
dgrayfisk@aol.com
1933 PII 152MY G595 825-XUT Replica possibly Wilkinson Tourer Ivory

Greene Jeremy 309 Riverton Drive Shelley W A 6148 Australia 08 9457 2629 millside@westnet.com.au
1921 SG 65UE N85 B-1921 Cunard Tourer lvory
1923 SG 41EM S41 B-1924 Windovers Tourer Black

Grew Ben & Adrienne 61 Loxwood Road Lovedean Waterlooville Hampshire PO8 9TY 01702 476982
bennygrew@yahoo.co.uk
1923 20 66H9 G361 SL-9801 Barker Tourer Aluminium

Hall Philip 10 Lodge Park Whittlebury Towcester Northants NN12 8XG 01327 857600
pah.rr@btinternet.com
1931 20/25 GPS5 X3K GP-41 Mayfair Coupé Cabriolet Yellow

Hall Bill & Jacqui PO Box 3 Killara NSW 2071 Australia 02 9498 6854 0412 373 373
mrs.hall@bigpond.com

1910 SG 1388 87 2412 Vinall Roides Belges Blue

1912 SG 2145 47 1912-RR R Fry & Son 3-position Cabriolet Green

Halsall Stuart & Ann Moonpenny Cottage Giriffin Lane Atteborough Norfolk NR17 2AD 01953 457035
07596 461604 stuartjhalsall@sky.com
1920 SG 26PE 97D R-4890 Robinson Continental Tourer White

Hanson Roderick & Bambi 170 Red Hill Road Red Hill VIC 3937 Australia 03 5989 2608 0409 968 078
hansonr@bigpond.com
1924 20 GAK76 G752 MJ-100 Hooper Open Drive Limousine



Harper Bryan & Sheilah PO Box 98 Berwick VIC 3806 Australia 03 9707 5592
bryanharper@dcsi.com.au
1934 20/25 GAE15 C5R BLE-712 Hooper Sports Saloon Red

Harrison Geoffrey & Julie 6 Billabong Avenue Turramurra NSW 2074 Australia 02 9489 6906
0419 486 180 geoff.harrison@harrison.com.au
1925 20 GPK42 G1377 RR-356 Windovers Tourer Blue

Hayne lan & Marcia c/o Post Office Eudlo QLD 4554 Australia 07 5478 9125

Head Roger Highnam Court Highnam Gloucestershire GL2 8AP 01452 312340
rogerhead@btconnect.com

1924 SG 135AU S206 YL-8383 Barker Torpedo Tourer Blue

1933 Pl 92MY LZ85 AGW-36 Park Ward Sedanca Green

Hearne Les & Carol 10 Morvan Street West Ryde NSW 2114 Australia 02 9874 3486 0422 810 882
leshearne@hotmail.com

1934 20/25 GRC53 U7X RR-092 Barker Sports Saloon Primrose

1934 20/25 GRC55 T5Y H J Mulliner Sports Saloon Black

Heckman Thomas & Mary Jo 1 1/2 Earle’s Lane Newtown Square Pennsylvania 19073-2618 USA
610 353 5893 215 816 1861 tom@harechaseandheckman.com
1914 SG 36PB 54.Q 6009 Brooks Ostruk Tourer Green

Henderson Mark and Amanda Capel Ifan, Cwmisfael Llandarog Carmarthenshire SA32 8NY 07905353623
markhenderson101@btinternet.com

1926 PI 18SC EC85 PF-1065 Razor Edge Saloon

1933 20/25 GGA1 L7E AUW-109 Park Ward 4-light Saloon Black

Herbstreit Mark 54 Wangarra Road Frankston VIC 3199 Australia
mark.herby@gmail.com

1925 Pl 56MC BE25 5-403 Brewster Sedan Red

1931 20/25 GNS60 D3E 04705-H Barker Sedanca Yellow

Hesse Paul & Dorothy 8 Mulga Place Kirrawee NSW 2232 Australia 02 9545 4694
bohemiatrading@swiftdsl.com.au

1925 Pl 2LC IR15 PH-1925 James Young Six light Limousine

1929 PIl 106XJ PR25 29733H Victor Broome Limousine

1938 PIIl 3DL126 E78A CGD-849 H J Mulliner High Vision Saloon

1938 PIIl 3DL134 N18Q 14847 Hooper 6 Light with Div. Limousine

1939 Wr WEC49 RAWG GGT-123 James Young Sports Saloon

Hickton Jane Thorngrove Sinton Green Worcester Worcestershire WR2 6NP 01905 640209
07710 001002 annettesmith@maximus.uk.com
1934 20/25 GRC34 W6V BGK-370 Thrupp & Maberly Sedanca

Hilditch Michael & Linda Russell Ridge Middletown Welshpool Powys SY21 8EL 01938 570491
1920 SG 50RE M114 MH-2245 Barker Torpedo Tourer Aluminium
1924 20 GH61 G805 OR-4094 Park Ward Saloon Ivory

Holmes Achalen & Megan 20 Aphrasia Street Newtown VIC 3220 Australia 03 5222 6669 0427 861 113
glenrossal0@bigpond.com

1921 SG 81NE 054 Chassis only

1921 SG 96NE 0151* Chassis only

1921 SG 119MG 0416 Chassis only

1922 SG 34YG P302L RR-1922 Waring Bros Tourer

1923 SG 25LK R25 Chassis only

Holmes Bernard & Sylvia Barnards Farm Brentwood Road West Horndon Essex CM13 3LX
01277 811262 07801 433201 bcnrh@barnardsfarm.eu

1913 SG 9NA 41.Z CC-371 Lamb NSW L/E Tourer Red

1934 PIl 71RY TT85 TSU-855 Barker Saloon Green



Holt Geoff & Rosemary PO Box 826 Mittagong NSW 2575 Australia 0400 394 307
holt@leonard.com.au

1926 Pl 79TC HO65 37068-H Mann Egerton Limousine Maroon

1933 PIl 50PY S27P CHQ46D Windovers Limousine Blue

1936 Pl 3AZ204 Y74B BPU-12X HJ Mulliner Razor edge Saloon Grey

1923 20 76A7 G470 40504-H Supreme Motor Bodies Fixed head Coupé Maroon
1927 20 GRJ24 U9G BZG15G Lamb Drophead Red

Howard Charles & Ute Shepherds Hoe The Hithe Rodborough Common Stroud Gloucestershire
GL5 5BN 01453 873828 07968 029778 cardhoward@btconnect.com

Hubbard Steve & Marilyn Barclay House, Watling Street Little Brickhill Milton Keynes Buckinghamshire
MK17 9NB 01525 261383 07801 561269 stevehubbard@teesdaleonline.co.uk
1938 Wr WXA93 S7TWE ERR-600 Park Ward 3-position drophead Coupé Black

Hughes Colin 6 The Birches Beechwood Park Hemel Hempstead Hertfordshire HP3 OLJ 01442 269306
colinwhughes@tiscali.co.uk
1931 20/25 GOS8 R5Q GP-2522 Park Ward Owner Driver Four light Saloon Blue

Hughes Nigel & Ann Hollybank 43a Wellhouse Road Beech Alton Hampshire GU34 4AQ 01420 89982
hughesn@aol.com
1934 20/25 GWEG67 P9F BLM-789 HJ Mulliner Three Position Drop Head Coupé Black

Humphries Bruce & Mary 14 Hoyt Street Hampton VIC 3188 Australia 03 9598 7278 0407 545 037
bruce@humphries.com
1927 20 GUJ62 16S 5057 Martin & King Doctors Coupé Cream

Huni Lukas Lindenstrasse 26 Zurich CH-8008 Switzerland 0041 44383 4445 00417 9400 3170
cars@lukashuniag.ch
1912 SG 2104 V12 R-2104 Replica L to E style Tourer Silver

Inder Bryan 7 Pibrac Avenue Warrawee NSW 2074 Australia 02 9487 4153 0414 665 563
bryaninder@live.com
1922 SG 12HG P443 RR-003 Williams of Sydney Tourer Blue

Ingles Robert and Kathryn Hill Top Bevere Worcestershire WR3 7RE 01905 759218 07500 221480
Inglesrobert@hotmail.com

Irwin lan & Ida PO Box 333 Hall ACT 2618 Australia 02 6227 5709 0413 582 687
1910ghost@gmail.com

1910 SG 1404 1404 Barker Roides Belges

1910 SG 1425 1425 36190H Replica Roi des Belges Blue

Isquick Scott & Pamela 3125 Bremerton Road Pepper Pike Ohio 44124 USA 216 831 1333
gulwing55@aol.com

1913 SG 2651 43.K B29N Replica Tourer Red

1925 SSG S204PK 21044 151 RRCCW Piccadilly Roadster Burgundy

1939 Wr WMB39 Z3WA 39-RR Freestone & Webb Touring Limousine Cream

Ives Bill Woodacres Mill Lane, Fryerning Ingatestone Essex CM4 OHU 01277 355496
ives@rainhamsteel.co.uk
1914 SG 32PB 26.E AX-216 Replica Tourer Red

Jamieson Lenox & Audrey 19A Dean Terrace Edinburgh EH4 INL 0131 343 2543
1924 SG 68RM S255 S-46 Windover and Jarvis Tourer Grey, Black

Jaquet Campbell P.O. Box 1072 Mudgee NSW 2850 Australia 0263731225 0428 651 678
1926 Pl 119LC TC35 Chassis only

1927 Pl 41UF XE85 Unknown Boat-tail Tourer Black

1928 Pl 61EH EX35 BSW-2013 Bill Cardno Tourer White

Jaquet John and Maxine 6378 Millie Road Bellata NSW 2397 Australia 02 6796 5169 0427 255 063 john-
jaquet@yahoo.com
1929 PII 120XJ JX65 RR-0029 Jackson Jones & Collins of Sydney Limousine Blue



Jewers Robert & Karen Clanmere, North Drive Hutton Brentwood Essex CM13 1SH 01277 652203
07740 782036 robert.jewers@btinternet.com
1932 20/25 GKT40 WPP-2 James Young 2-Door Coupe Blue

John Matthew 143, Falkland Road East Riding of Yorkshire HU9 5EX 01482 787881 asj100@hotmail.com
1932 20/25 GBT32 D4G BR-9270 Hooper Limousine

Johns Malcolm GPO Box 4139 Sydney NSW 2001 Australia 02 9231 4688 0414 283 841
mnj@malcolmjohns.com.au
1928 Pl 96AL FX15 193-205 Windovers Limousine

Johnson Les & Roselee 94 River Avenue Chatswood West NSW 2067 Australia 02 9412 1838
1924 SG 1AU U3 LJ-1924 Replica Tourer Cream

Johnston Greg 19 Mannana Street Rye VIC 3941 Australia 0412 370 574 creweman6@bigpond.com
1935 20/25 GPG23 F7B BXV-333 Hooper Sports Saloon Sage

Jones David 74a St Georges Road Toorak VIC 3142 Australia 03 9827 5683 0418 358 959
1920 SG 15CW J129 68 Barker Tourer Grey

Jones & Munroe Vicki & Jules 8 Skene Place North Fitzroy VIC 3068 Australia 03 9482 1422
0409 355 946 vickijones@vjp.com.au
1928 20 GKM60 040 3456 Barker Saloon Red

Jones Richard and Mikki 115 Stuart Street NSW 2221 Australia 0295466682 0411285185
1923 20 83K5 RR-338 Smith & Waddington Tourer Maroon

Jordan-Hill Peter P.O.Box 54 Kallista VIC 3791 Australia 03 9752 1304 0412 204 321
peterjordanhill@access.net.au

1925 Pl 56MC BE25 5-403 Brewster Sedan Red

1931 20/25 GNS60 D3E 04705-H Barker Sedanca Yellow

1938 Wr WRB60 W8WM AFX-799 Hooper Sports Saloon Pearl

Joy Michael 19, Queen Square North Curry Somerset TA3 6JS 01823 461458 07770 590598
mj@aviationcardiology.com
1926 Pl 57YC YR-8084 Barker Cabriolet de Ville MaroonJ

Joyce Alexis PO Box 50336 Nashville Tennessee 37205 USA 615584 4411 ajjoyce37205@gmail.com
1922 SG 40PG P282 XM-3560 HJ Mulliner Tourer Yellow

Kadoorie The Hon. Sir Michael & Lady (Betty) 24th Floor, St George’s Building 2 Ice House Street Hong
Kong aytl@kadoorie.com

1912 SG 1958 83.N R-8818 Penny Holmes style L to E Tourer Grey

1925 Pl 9LC HC55 RA-8735 Owen Barker Boat tail Tourer Cream

1929 Pl 86KR RN85 SV-6584 Barker Tourer Grey

1932 PIl 72JS EG55 OXR-215 Thrupp & Maberly Fixed head Coupé Blue

1934 PIll 60SK JE85 YFF-192 Gurney Nutting 3-position Drophead Continental Green

Karger Mermie 6 The Birches Beechwood Park Hemel Hempstead Hertfordshire HP2 OLJ
01442 269306 km2442@comcast.net

1913 SG 2442 7.H BF-6606 Saoutchik Tourer Red

1939 Pl 3DL122 Z48E FXV-707 Gurney Nutting Saloon Black

Kastel Dieter and Martina Benratherstr 42 42115 Germany 0202 6954753 dkastel@web.de
1927 Pl 16LF AA55 YH-2900 Thrupp & Maberly Sedanca Red

Kelso Jim 22 Hope Street Pymble NSW 2073 Australia 02 9144 1189 0407 161 278
1924 20 GRK81 G1073 164674 Barker Carrosserie Cabriolet Blue

Kennedy John & Rae The Moat House, Malt Hill Warfield Bracknell Berkshire RG42 6BN
01344 883033 jlk@talktalk.net

1905 L20 26350 431 AX-147 Replica Tourer Green

1910 SG 1425 1425 36190H Replica Roi des Belges Blue

1913 SG 2260E 30.V R-827 Radley-Morison Alpine Tourer Blue

1922 SG 100HG P374 HC-3459 Hooper Tourer Ivory



Keuning Fokko & Helene Muelhauserstrasse 72 Basel 4056 Switzerland 0041 79 963 7231
fwf.keuning@gmail.com
1933 Pll 47MW X045 AM-20-40 Barker Sports Saloon Black

Kilburn Robert & Sheila Little Park Trimpley Lane, Shatterford Bewdley Worcestershire DY12 1RQ
01299 861226 bob@kilburn.me

1921 SG 19CE N375 SC-6394 Replica Tourer Blue

1933 20/25 GRW64 W3P AJJ-485 Robinson VDP Style Tourer Cream

Kirkby Will and Margaret Glen Prarie NSW 2400 Australia 0267521695 wandm@gpfarming.com.au
1921 SG 56NE 040 41257H Replica Tourer White

Knight Richard 33 Fuller Avenue Glen Iris Victoria 3146 Australia 03 9885 6572
kainga33@bigpond.net.au
1923 SG 97LK R81 788 Waring Bros Tourer Red

Kuhnke Rolf Kirchenweg 20 Boesdorf Holstein 24306 Germany
1932 20/25 GTZ40 AUU-253 Gurney Nutting Owen Sedanca Green

Kuulkers Frank & Sally 9 Ramah Avenue Mount Ousley NSW 2519 Australia 02 4284 9329
1921 SG 9LG 0265 FK-350 Rothschild (Replica) Tourer

Laidlaw Lord Laidlaw of Rothiemay (Irvine and Christine) 11 Avenue President Kennedy Monaco
MC98000 9216 7893 447785330657 Irvine.laidlaw@Rothiemay.net
1913 SG 2412 29.C LE-3673 Replica L to E style Tourer Grey

Latham Paul and Ms Yao 11 Woolrich Road Vic 3788 Australia 03 9751 2301 paul.lthm@gmail.com
1921 SG 25JG 0456 Bradbury of Sydney Tourer Grey

Lee Tom Halesworth House Gorse Hill Road, Wentworth Surrey GU25 4AS 01344 843256
thomas.albert.lee@gmail.com
1934 PIll 156SK Z045 HXC-545 Penny Drophead Sedanca Coupé Blue

Lees-Jones David & Katharine Great Pigstrood Farmhouse Street End Lane Broad Oak East Sussex
TN21 8UB 01435 873689 07810 344807 dleesjones@yahoo.co.uk
1932 PIl 150MS UQ75 JJ-117 Thrupp & Maberly Continental Limousine Cream

Lim Larry & Daisy 12 How Sun Drive 538539 Singapore Singapore (65) 6289 1212 (65) 9671 2633
larrytslim@gmail.com

Lister Terence & Margaret Edgecote House Little Kineton Warwickshire CV35 OEB 01926 640500
07711 444678 terry.lister@listersgroup.co.uk
1914 SG 64AB 78.A EL-1208 Replica Tourer Grey

Lucey George & Sandra 120 Mt Lofty Summit Road Crafters S A 5152 Australia 08 8339 6948
0418 821 9§7 sandra@ashfordgroup.com.au
1926 Pl 98DC DN95 RR-1926 Roger Fry Tourer Yellow

Lukes Paul & Clare 25 Dunning Avenue Rosebery NSW 2018 Australia 02 9313 7866 0418 972 072
paullukes@paradisegarage.com.au
1929 PIl 111WJ DD55 RR-202 George Williams Tourer Maroon

Lyndon-Stanford Michael and Inga Wingfield Castle Diss Norfolk IP21 5RB 01379 384748
07775 693853 ingals@echointernet.net
1929 PIl 20WJ 7668 A-2389 Rippon 6-Light Limousine lvory

Macpherson Strone & Alexandra Armsworth Park House Old Alresford Hampshire SO24 9RH
01962 735562 07798 808766 strone@stronemacpherson.com

1914 SG 27BD 17.W LR-6389 Bridgwater Motor Co Torpedo Tourer Grey

1930 PIl 62GY JZ45 GH-2966 Hooper Dual Cowl Tourer Black

1926 20 GZK23 G1672 YH-305 Southern Motors Drophead Coupé Brown



Magee Douglas Mineyahta Lodge 766 N. Main St PO Box 1919 Wolfeboro New Hampshire 03894 USA
603 569 0456 dmagee@magner.com

1914 SG 67RB 102.Y SV-9234 Kellner  White

1912 SG 2092 101 R-1472 Arthur Mulliner Tourer Green

Maitland lan and Susie 12 Lunar Place Bridgeman Downs QLD 4035 Australia
simaitland@bigpond.com
1935 20/25 GLG74 C3U RRO-35 Thrupp & Maberly Limousine Cream

Makaus Marco & Dorotea Via Archimede 8 Milano 20129 Italy 0039 335 6384767 marco@makaus.com
1911 SG 1733 29 Alessio

Marais Johann & Joy 5 Olive Close Constantia 7806 South Africa 2721 7943019 27 21 082 5053659
jism@netralink.com

1921 SG 72CE N478 CA-128592 Replica Barker Barrel Side Tourer

1927 Pl 41LF YC35 CA-1926 Replica Barker Barrel Side Tourer

1934 PIll 195RY RV45 CA-41019 Replica Gurney-Nutting 3-Position Drophead

Marsden Reginald & Veronica 1 Marie Close Wrenbury Nantwich Cheshire CW5 8HB 01270 780811
reg.marsden@btinternet.com
1929 PI 6KR BD55 CH-8178 Cockshoot Prince of Wales Cabriolet Red

Marsh Kay Lawnswood House Wordsley Stourbridge West Midlands DY7 5QJ 01384 273061
kayandjohn@hotmail.com

1923 SG 107EM S$S143 VA-2343 Barker Shooting brake Wood

1928 Pl 55CL XG75 UL-5136 Replica Tourer Maroon

Marshall John & Lois 10 Ridge Road Stirling S A 5152 Australia 08 8339 2747 0413 629 200
johnmarshall@marshallbrougham.com.au
1937 25/30 GUN9 N28R SA-15841 Hooper Seven seat Limousine Blue

Marshall Chris 600 Queensferry Road Edinburgh EH4 6AT 0131 339 9165
chris.marshall@selex-es.com
1926 SSG S324PL 22245 BS-9737 RRCCW Limousine White

Massman Bruce and Sandra 907 No. Whittier Drive  California 90210 USA 310 274-2568 310 625-0666
1fassmass@gmal.com

1912 SG 1915E 9 Barker Tourer White

1915 SG 16BD 38D Replica L to E Tourer Blue

1922 SG 7KG P155 22-GHST Replica Barker Barrel-sided Tourer Blue

1931 PIl 211AJS  Brewster Henley Roadster Blue

Matheson John & Jeanne Maeve Meadow, 643 Moss Vale Road Burradoo NSW 2576 Australia
61 0410 199959 0402 991 918 johnmatheson123@gmail.com

1925 SG 64EU U157 BE87HS Smith & Waddington Tourer Primrose

1934 PIl 193RY PX25 AV56VA Barker Sedanca de Ville

McBeth Peter & Barbara 4 Enfield Court Wheelers Hill VIC 3150 Australia 03 9562 2317 0419 178 308
1926 20 GOK6E9 G1657 4648 Mark Rye Spotsman’s Coupé Red

McFeeters Bill & Jan PO Box 100 Forbes NSW 2871 Australia 02 6852 1323 0408 607 021
mcfeeters@motormuseum.com.au
1923 20 74A8 G438 RR-2320 Wilkinson Tourer Green

McGee Bryan and Cherry Blackbrook House Chapel en le Frith Derbyshire SK33 OPU 01298 813550
bryan@bcmcgee.co.uk 1937 25/30 GRP29 A25G ELD-666 Thrupp &Maberly Touring Saloon Green

McPhee David 220 Priors Pocket Road Moggill QLD 4070 Australia 07 3202 6344 0427 499 002
dgmcphee@gil.com.au
1909 SG 1122 1122 704-HKQ Straughan Drophead Coupé Silver

McRobert Lola Brandfold Farm North Road Goudhurst Kent TN17 1JJ 01580 212089
lola.mcrobert@btopenworld.com
1927 20 GAJ31 G1522 TO-6226 Howes & Sons Fixed head Coupé Red



Mead Barbara 94 Repton Road Hartshorne Swadlincote Derbyshire DE11 7AE 01283 224470
1932 20/25 GMU33 T9Q GY-7886 Barker Sedanca Claret

Meier Willi and Leonie Heinrich Boll Str 10 Kreuzau D-52372 Germany +49 2422 3854
+49 172 350 4290 willi.meier@wmc-s.com
1936 25/30 GRM1 S29K DW-WM 34H Windovers Sedanca De Ville Green

Merton Wayne & Olwyn P O Box 4 Round Corner NSW 2158 Australia 02 9651 4746
amerton@parliament.nsw.gov.au
1925 SG 121EU U211 Bradbury of Sydney  Tourer

Meyer Don & Liz 86 Deer Hill Road Lebanon New Jersey 08833 USA 908 236 2376
don@donaldgmeyer.com
1913 SG 52MA 21.T QQ14RR Barker Torpedo Tourer Red

Miller Dr Jan Parkallee 111 28209 Germany +49 (0)421 223379-4 +49 (0)172-4105140 dr.jan.miller@web.de
1929 20 GEN9 Crosbie and Dunn Coupe Black

Miller Ossie and Jane P O Box 277 NSW 2576 Australia 61 2 4862 2808 0459 818 498 omiller@iinet.net.au
1929 20 GEN9  Crosbie and Dunn Coupe Black

Mills David & Patricia Pickwicks 16 Winchester Street Overton Hampshire RG25 3HS 01256 771165
07774 165542 pickwicksoverton@hotmail.co.uk
1929 20 GEN16 K6T RR-5320 Barker Tourer Burgundy

Milverton John & Liz “Rumney” 530 Moss Vale Road Burradoo NSW 2576 Australia 02 4862 5218
0416 109 010 john.milverton@milvella.com

1914 SG 6TB 100.R SV-9325 Houston of Sydney Tourer Red

1933 20/25 GHA11 R4Y AUU464 Freestone & Webb Four light Saloon

Milverton Tim and Clare 241 Magdalen Road SW18 3PA 07870665161 tim.milverton@gmail.com
1914 SG 6TB 100.R SV-9325 Houston of Sydney Tourer Red
1933 20/25 GHA11 R4Y AUU464 Freestone & Webb Four light Saloon

Montagu Lord Montagu of Beaulieu Palace House Beaulieu Brockenhurst Hampshire SO42 7ZN
01590 614701

Moore Brian & Ruth Hildersham Hall Hildersham Cambridgeshire CB1 6BU 01223 892900
brian@hildersham-hall.co.uk
1915 SG 29ED 122.R R-2357 Replica Tourer Red

Moran Peter c/- Moran Health Care Group Pty Ltd 13 - 15 Bridge Street Sydney NSW 2000 Australia
0418 601 092 peter.moran@moran.com.au

1913 SG 1853E 78V 174 Rainsford Tourer

1921 SG 8CE N412 RR-1920 Bradbury of Sydney Tourer Blue

1923 SG 14PK R214 LO-9999 Barker Tourer Yellow

1927 Pl 48UF WF85 KM-18974 Roger Fry of Perth  Tourer White

1923 20 GA79 G681 0002 EE Agate Saloon

Moran Bruce & Lana P O Box 455 VIC 3926 Australia 03 5989 8769 0429 369 288
brulana@bigpond.com
1935 20/25 GPG63 F8R EM-699 H J Mulliner Touring Saloon Grey

Morrison Roger & Sissy Box 737 Salina Kansas 67402-0737 USA 785 825 5461 rogmorr@yahoo.com
1912 SG 1830 1830 LR-7766 Replica Roides Belges Blue

1924 SG 71RM S280 PP-2430 Procter Adams Torpedo Tourer Green

1925 SSG S128MK 20284 RRCCW Salamanca Maroon

Morrison Will The Blackbird House, Main Street Turweston Brackley Northamptonshire NN13 5JU 01280 701701
motorhistorica@aol.com

Mostert Louis & Susan 39 Abrolhos Quays Wannanup W A 6210 Australia 08 9534 3407 0412 527 148
lImostert@gail.com
1924 SG 69EM S68 RRGHOST Barker Cabriolet Yellow



Muir Thomas & Christina 26 Boglily Road Kirckaldy Fife KY2 5NE 01592 264280
1926 Pl 61DC SN95 MS-6613 Flewitt Doctors Coupé Yellow

1926 20 GCK39 G1552 YP-3836 Barker Cabriolet Maroon

1927 20 GRJ60 J7R AV-1277 Claude Hamilton Drophead Coupé Ivory

1929 20 GLN56 W5H GU-7350 Mann Egerton Saloon Black

Miiller-Otvds Torsten Rolls-Royce Motor Cars Limited Westhampnett Chichester West Sussex
PO18 0SH 01243384001 torsten.mueller-oetvoes@rolls-roycemotorcars.com

Murray lan St Andrew's Manse Blair Atholl Perthshire PH18 5SX 01796 481213 bentleymurray@yahoo.co.uk
1927 20 GAJ10 E5V ARE-663 Unknown Tourer Green

Naismith Nick & Jo Crockham Hill Farm Kent Hatch Road Crockham Hill Kent TN8 6SU 01732 860148
07836 674371 nick@nicknaismith.com
1911 SG 1606 3.D CH-722 Lamb of NSW Barker Style Tourer Green

Naismith Charlie Crockham Hill Farm Kent Hatch Road Kent TN8 6SU 01732 860148 07836 674371
nick@nicknaismith.com
1911 SG 1606 3.D CH-722 Lamb of NSW Barker StyleTourer Green

Narvell John and Mary 12 Ormonde Place London SW1W 8HX 0207 730 4486 07920 574925
john.narvell@insurmath.com
1939 Wr WEC27 M2WH 985-BGW James Young Four Light Saloon Yellow

Neal Martin and Judith Thorncutts Cottage Frigsham Hermitage Berkshire RG18 0XY 01635 201560
martin@newburytools.com
1930 20/25 GLR39 L8U GK-1144 Park Ward Limousine White

Nearburg Charles P.O.Box 823085 Dallas Texas 75382.3085 USA cnearburg@nearburg.com
1914 SG 1EB 84F* Steve Littin Tourer Blue

Nelson Theo & Edith 19 Holmwood Ave Brighton VIC 3186 Australia 03 9596 3611 0408 548 625
Tnelson@nelsonbros.com.au

1925 Pl 35MC RA55 NB-1925 Vintage Motor Garage Cabriolet Cream

1934 20/25 GYD20 M7H BGY-192 Freestone & Webb Continental Saloon Maroon

Nikkila Pertti and Kaisa Ranta-Nikkilantie 2 Toijala 37800 Finland  perttisulevi@yahoo.com.hk
1921 SG 127LG MR-342 Hooper Brown

Norman Michael & Colette Oakridge House Oakridge Park Yeovil Somerset BA21 3JY 01935 426826
07958 023802 marinor@talktalk.net

1927 20 GAJ15 D5W DS-8665 Brewster Panel Brougham Red

1930 20/25 GSR42 V7M RX-8337 Connaught Landaulet Grey

O'Dowd Susan & John 5 Wilmore Street Much Wenlock Shropshire TF13 6HR 01952 728805
077811 436549 johnfbodowd@hotmail.co.uk
1930 Pl 98GN LW65 SC-8968 Replica Tourer Black

Ogle Coralie PO Box 905 Neutral Bay NSW 2089 Australia 02 9960 2989 0417 249 803
coralieogle@bigpond.com

Palmer Brian & Joan Seeklands Ratby Meadow Lane Enderby Leicestershire LE19 2BN.
0116 286 2417 07718 834 0883 brian@bandjpalmer.co.uk
1921 SG 149AG 0179 KE-6676 Barker Tourer Maroon

Palmer Clive and Valerie Hillside Vagg Hill Somerset BA21 3PS 01935 475053 cliveatvagg@aol.com
1926 SSG S317PL 22175 SV-6947 Replica Sports Tourer Black
1937 PIIl 3BU198 3BU198 Windovers Sedanca Black

Pang Henry & Virginia PO Box 494 Roseville NSW 2069 Australia 02 9416 9005 0413 888 899
henry@drpang.com.au
1934 Pl 24SK NA35 HP-8899 Park Ward Sports Saloon Grey



Pascoe Richard & Tina Woodhall, 9 Court Drive Shillingford Wallingford Oxfordshire OX10 7ER
01865 858747 richard@ukpascoes.com
1926 20 GCK3 G1480 YN-219 Windovers Tourer Aluminium

Payne Eric & Grace Swinford House Norton’s Lane Great Barrow Chester CH3 7JZ 01928 740773
07787 824308 egp.rhuallt@googlemail.com

1910 SG 1230 1230 SV-6874 Crailvile Roi des Belges Silver

1914 SG 15YB 68.G EP-221 Brooks Ostruk Brougham Green

1920 SG 55CW J228 BF-5375 Barker Tourer Grey

Peters Michael Sir Henry Royce M F The Hunt House Northamptonshire NN12 7NA  mpeters@henryroyce.org.uk

Phillips Howard & Jackie 1 Manor Park Ochan Isle of Man IM3 2EW 01935 83022
oaklands_house@hotmail.com

Phillips Rosemary Ripley Court Cottage 35 Rose Lane Surrey GU23 6NE 01483 224402
1912 SG 1979 96.A BM-8794 Replica Rippon Style Tourer Blue

Piéch Ernst Danebury Vineyards Nether Wallop Hampshire SO20 6JX info@danebury.com

Pike Tim & Kay Betts 1 Millers Way Aylesbury Buckinghamshire HP19 7FL 01296 381022
07711 066707 tim@pike20.freeserve.co.uk
1928 20 GBM71 U4l YX-7427 Salmons Cabriolet Green

Pilo Jens & Anne Rookwood Hall Stanningfield Bury St Edmunds Suffolk I1P294SJ 01284 827072
1920 SG 49RE L85 NE-177 Dansk Karosseri Fabrik Drophead Coupé Red

1920 SG 58UE N100 XF-7007 Barker Torpedo Tourer Grey

1933 PIl 8MY SU55 DXA-7 James Young Drophead Coupé Red

1938 PIIl 3CM195 E28Y EXY-685 Barker Sports Saloon Red

1930 20/25 GTR5 D4S VO-5074 Park Ward Four seater Coupé Red

Poland Rory & Elizabeth 14 High Street Unley Park S A 5061 Australia 08 8272 5747 0422 163 827
polandonhigh@optusnet.com.au
1937 25/30 GRO4 T24L SA-2530 Martin & King Saloon Green

Power Michael & Victoria Oakwood Farm Hooklands Lane Shipley Horsham West Sussex RH13 8PY
01903 892348 michael.power@cazenove.com
1920 SG 58CW J224 NC-841 Unknown 2 Door Faux Cabriolet Dark green

Prangley Dean & Christine PO Box 279 Paddington QLD 4064 Australia 07 3369 4247 0413 435 735
dcprangley@bigpond.com
1921 SG 38MG 0307 S-18561 Queensland Motor Bodies  Tourer Plum

Prestwich Andrew & Heather Field Cottage, Field Lane Woodborough Nottingham Nottinghamshire
NG14 6DU 0115965 4939  andrewprestwich@ropewalk.co.uk
1922 SSG 312KG 2137 BF-4226 Wilkinson Pre-war Alpine Blue

Price Nigel & Jane PO Box 777 Nelson 7040 New Zealand 03 5445 532 021 323 423
j.n.holdings-nelson@xtra.co.nz
1924 SG 57AU U47 41607-H Replica Tourer Grey

Priddle Jeffrey & Lola PO Box 100 Kenmore QLD 4069 Australia 07 3378 6009 0402 036 517
jeffreypriddle@optusnet.com.au
1921 SG 142LG 0293 1125 W Cardno Queensland Tourer Black

Procter Richard & Pamela “Bluebell Drive” Knowle Road Mellor Stockport SK6 5PL 0161 449 5123
07798 627648 r.j.procter@btinternet.com

Procter Jonathan & Rebecca Chalet Petit Loup Domaine de la Residence Villars CH1884 Switzerland
+41 24 4951476 +44 7770 915519 jonnyprocter@gmail.com
1910 SG 1463 54 KN-3075 Holmes Tourer Grey

Rainsford Ralston PO Box 2065 Victor Harbour S A 5211 Australia 0418 833 944
ral2@bigpond.com.au
1921 SG 62JG 0458 268 Roger Fry & Son H J Mulliner Tourer Aluminium



Raker Klaus Otto & Rensche Papenstrasse 22 Lemgo D-32657 Germany +49 5261 4164 +49 172 538
2979 dr.raeker@t-online.de
1934 20/25 GFE14 T2C LIP-RR34 Oxborrow & Fuller Tourer Red

Ralph Gilbert & Nanette 2/52 Glen Iris Road Glen Iris VIC 3146 Australia 03 9889 6471 0418 548 282
gilralph@bigpond.net.au
1936 20/25 GTK20 E27W CH-0067 HJ Mulliner Sports Saloon Green

Redman James & Angela 50 Sutherland Street Mascot NSW 2020 Australia 02 9663 3427
0418 274 123 ablewed@optusnet.com.au
1922 SG 2ZG P350 JR-849 Williams of Sydney Tourer Green

Redmill John 24 Royal Canal Bank Broadstone Dublin 7 Ireland 0035318301271 00353868314816
barred@indigo.ie
1929 20/25 GXO097 EX5H ZV-4501 Park Ward Saloon Black

Reis John & Helen “Roseta” 27 Blanche Street Elsternwick VIC 3185 Australia 03 9528 6480
0428 105 529 roseta27 @yahoo.com
1927 20 GHJ39 R4M YF-6146 Barker Barrel-Sided Tourer Aluminium

Rich Robert & Helen Babworth House 4 /1 Mt Adelaide Street Darling Point NSW 2027 Australia
02 9327 3644 0411 382 382 rob.rich@rtrgroup.com.au

1925 Pl 89HC AR35 RR-1925 Martin & King Coupé

1925 Pl 111LC OR35 AD-1925 Saoutchik Boat tail Sports Tourer

Richardson Gary & Karen 49 De Moulham Road Swanage Dorset BH19 1NX 01929 422155
07990 591575 gary.idea@hotmail.com
1929 PI 81CL TK45 UV-639 Barker Tourer Blue

Richmond-Dodd Bryan & Penny Middleton House Titlarks Hill Sunningdale Berkshire SL5 0JB
01344 622452 bryanrd@hotmail.com

1921 SG 45CE N465 XH-48 Alpine Eagle London to Edinburgh Tourer Dove Grey

1928 Pl 56WR RL35 XV-2332 Ashton Keynes Replica Super Sports Tourer Blue

1933 PIl 14MY QU85C 488-UXR Brockman Sports Tourer Ivory

Ridley Nick & Jessie Hill Farm House Sproughton Suffolk IP8 3DJ 01473 652226

Roberts Bob & Georgina 171 Newcastle Road NSW 2323 Australia 02 4933 5219 0407 002 350
1934 20/25 GAF62 W5Y 40145-H HJ Mulliner Sports Saloon Cream

Robinson W Simon M Kings Farm Lower Wield Alresford Hampshire SO24 9RX 01256 389329
1923 SG 56HG P484 WY-8329 Barker Pullman Limousine Cream

Rolls Russell & Heather PO Box 140 South Yarra VIC 3141 Australia 03 9867 1592 0418 325 086
rolls@pacific.net.au
1939 Wr WMB38 Z2WA James Young Sports Saloon Coupé Cream

Rossi Ronaldo & Patricia West Court Holmer Hereford Herefordshire HR1 1LJ 01432 611382
07977 155954 rsisro@gmail.com
1928 20 GFN8 16U XV-6855 HJ Mulliner Weymann Sports Saloon Black

Russell Ken PO Box 40 Narre Warren North VIC 3804 Australia 03 9796 9661 0432 273 930

Rust Michael PO Box 1215 Midland W A 6936 Australia 0418 915 356
mjrust@gmail.com

Salmon Robin & Nicky Lodge Farm Chavenage Tetbury Gloucestershire GL8 8XW 01666 505339
rsalmon.lodgefarm@btinternet.com
1927 Pl 25EH KR65 RR-8388 Replica Tourer Grey



Samuelson Jonathan 1 Maytrees Loom Lane Radlett Hertfordshire WD7 8AW 07721-615141
jonathan.samuelson@harrisbalcombe.com
1922 SG 73SG P108 NC-7251 Park Ward Tourer Blue

Santoro George & Susan 5 Trawalla Avenue Toorak VIC 3142 Australia 03 9827 6775 0407 825 544
george.santoro@mdgp.com.au
1928 20 GWL33 G9V 3236 James Flood Tourer Cream

Sapsford Michael Pump Piece Hankham Pevensey East Sussex BN24 5BA 01323 763347
1923 20 GA11 G627 KK-9630 Hooper Two Seater Green

Sassmannshausen Knud & Jacqueline Innocentiastrasse 9 Hamburg D20149 Germany
(0172) 4 13 02 42 office@claus-Hinrichsen.de

1922 SG 35TG P132 XN-5107 Barker Cabriolet Black

1928 Pl 91EH JS95 YV-5819 Hooper Sports Saloon Red

1934 PIl 132PY CK35 WNP-70 Replica Owen Sedanca Drophead Blue

Scott Tim & Pat Hibiscus House St Brelades Bay Jersey JE3 8EA 01534 490390
1912 SG 1948 77 J-1 Replica Tourer

Sears Jack Uphall Grange Ashill Thetford Norfolk 1P257BS 01760 440236
1938 PIlll 3DL76 B88C ANV-688 Thrupp & Maberly Close coupled Limousine green

Selig Garth & Frances 54 Garfield Street Five Dock NSW 2046 Australia
repairrestoration@yahoo.au

1921 SG 56AG 0157 R-601 Smith & Waddington Tourer Blue

1925 Pl 30LC TS55 RR-0025 Jackson Jones and Collins California Hardtop

Shenfield Richard & Wendy 9 Rennison Street Beaumaris VIC 3193 Australia 03 9589 6004
0408 364 470 rshenfield@bigpond.com.au
1924 SG 15RM S214 KDC-494 Vale & Pretty Tourer Red

Shipard Terry & Michelle 14 Hereford Avenue Trinity Gardens S A 5068 Australia 08 8332 2553
0427 397 553 tshipard@bigpond.net.au

1936 PIlIl 3AX71 B1357WS RR-1937 Gurney Nutting Sedanca de Ville

1935 20/25 GSF35 Y8W RR-1935 James Young Sports Saloon

Shipton Tim 18, Lichfield Road Kew Richmond Surrey TW93JR 07860 455677.
tim.shipton@linklaters.com
1923 SSG 401HH 22-76 DS-7752 RRCCW Roadster Green

Sierra Michael & Cynthia 703 West Swann Avenue Tampa Florida 33606 USA 813 920 3249
crcsierra@aol.com

1911 SG 1671 1671 Replica Roides Belges Blue

1912 SG 1962 73 CC-41 Replica Tourer Cream

1913 SG 2491 6.L LK-5842 Replica Tourer Yellow

1914 SG 35PB  Replica Tourer

Sierra Tim and Pia 8306 Jana Drive Florida 33556 USA 813 920 0305 813 239 4332 zephcarsho@aol.com
1911 SG 1671 1671 Replica Roi des Belges Blue

Singer Graham & Dorothy 21 Melinda Street Kenmore QLD 4069 Australia 07 3378 5970 0427 117 528
gsinger@bigpond.net.au

1920 SG 62FW K94 1920-RR Plant of Tasmania Tourer Ascot Fawn

1921 SG 76JG 0487 1921-RR Houston Tourer Aubergine

Smith John & Beverley PO Box 149 Ferny Creek VIC 3786 Australia 03 9755 1187 0408 559 949
johns@tieco.com.au

1924 SG 58TM T154 JS-4050 Dubois/Fry of Melbourne  Tourer Silver

1937 25/30 GUN26 U29K RR-2530 Hooper Limousine Blue

Snook John The Oaks, Tag Lane Wargrave Berkshire RG10 9ST 0118 940 4061 john@)jsnook.plus.com
1914 SG 50YB 109.E LE-7478 Barker Landaulet Red



Snyder Sir Michael and Lady (Mary) Bramdean Manor Church Lane Bramdean Alresford Hampshire
S024 0JS 01962 793000 07768 233233 mjs@kingstonsmith.co.uk
1934 20/25 GFE16 S3D WS-2765 H J Mulliner Sports Saloon Burgundy

Southward Lawrence & Wendy 124 Knees Road Park Orchards Vic 3114 Australia 03 9844 1534
0409 817 752 tlinmelb@bigpond.com
1912 SG 2038E 57.Y 1912 Charlesworth Tourer Blue

Stafford Benjamin P O Box 172 Dayboro QLD 4521 Australia  benstafford48@gmail.com
1925 Pl 21RC SE35 485-SCY Windovers Tourer Blue

Steel Allan & Judy PO Box 111 Port Elliott S A 5212 Australia 08 8554 3437 0407 716 726
adjesteel@bigpond.com
1926 20 GUK68 G1811 61-252 Martin & King Sedan Blue

Stephens Anthony EIm Cottage, Forshaw Heath Road Earlswood Solihull West Midlands B94 5JX
01564 702237 07860 525401 ajspstephens@aol.com

1920 SG 1PE M153 N-175 Cockshoot Cabriolet Yellow

1923 SSG 359HH 22H34 BS-9216 RRCCW Tilbury Landaulette Silver

1923 20 83K1 G544 BC-8358 Hamshaw Tourer Yellow

1923 20 71A6 G379 EL-1017 Barker Cabriolet Green

Stone Terence Weston House Hardwick Plymouth Devon PL7 1UG 01752 342711

Stow Nick & Claire Oak Cottage St. Nicolas Avenue Cranleigh Surrey GU6 7AQ 01483 274479
n_stowxf6101@hotmail.com

1921 SG 33CE N436 XF-6101 Barker Tourer Blue

1926 20 GYK33 YH-2045 Hooper Landaulet Blue

1925 20 GNK55 G1253 KXD-726 Hooper Landaulet Black

Stringer Bryan & Carol-Anne 12 Foxcombe Lane Horsington Somerset BA8 ODS 01963 371605
07970 962235 bryanstringert@me.com

1933 PIll 160MS SS15 RYX-3 Thrupp & Maberly Saloon Burgundy

1936 20/25 GBK56 K28Q BWJ-600 Offord All-weather Tourer Tan

Stuttard Sir John & Lady (Lesley) Layton House 23 Layton Lane Shaftesbury Dorset SP7 8EY
01747 853570 0771 248 9616 johnstuttard@btinternet.com

1921 SG 33LG 0262 XF-7646 Park Ward/Car Mart All-weather Tourer lvory

1934 20/25 GSF29 J7M BXB-12 Barker Sports Saloon Pink

Suskin Danni & Linda 135 Spalding Ridge Way Atlanta Georgia 30350 USA 770 698 7993
678 296 9104 danni@mindspring.com

1913 SG 1NA 19.B SW-275 Replica Open Drive Limousine Maroon

1924 SSG 256KF 20563 GHOST-24 Merrimac Roadster Brown

1925 SSG S175MK 20754 GHOST-25 RRCCW Tourer Grey

1927 SPI S389FM  Brewster Sedanca Blue

1934 Pll 61RY 34-Pll H J Mulliner Sedanca Green

Swaney Rowan & Amanda Lipwood Park, 697 Long Lane Mansfield VIC 3722 Australia 03 5779 1193
0419 522 921 rowans@ggs.vic.edu.au
1925 Pl 85MC AU65 Waring Bros Tourer

Taitt Major Michael Wester Bodylair Glass Huntly Aberdeenshire AB54 4XR
mtaitt@btinternet.com

1927 20 GHJ17 O3L FG-2766 Park Ward Pullman Limousine Grey

1933 20/25 GLZ60 CG-5281 Hooper Sports saloon Black

Taylor Andrew Yonda Little Inkberrow Worcestershire WR7 4JQ 01386 792918
smtaylor@btinternet.com

1923 SG 30EM S30 XR-2994 Park Ward Sedanca Green

1926 Pl 20TC IT75 YO-8869 Park Ward Limousine Blue

1927 20 GAJ42 A5Z XV-4 Hooper Tourer White

1934 20/25 GAF2 L3K 9876-AT Rippon Limousine Blue

1939 Wr WEC79 E5WB GGK-400 Thrupp & Maberly Landaulet Blue



Taylor Susan Aubrey House, 89 Aubrey Road Harbourne Birmingham West Midlands B32 2AY
0121 420 3676 smtaylor10@btinternet.com

1923 SG 30EM S30 XR-2994 Park Ward Sedanca Green

1927 20 GAJ42 A5Z XV-4 Hooper Tourer White

1939 Wr WHC77 P2WE HLL-34 Park Ward Touring Limousine Grey

1939 Wr WEC79 E5WB GGK-400 Thrupp & Maberly Landaulet Blue

Thege Rick & Heather PO Box 204 Sebastopol VIC 3356 Australia 03 5341 2557 0428 518 770
1928 Pl 44WR MR85 RR-273 Kellow Falkiner Coupé Yellow
1929 20 GVO2 D2B RR-0029 Langford Roadster Burgundy

Tidy Mark & Susie Littlebrook, Horsham Road Cowfold Horsham West Sussex RH13 8AH
01403 864443 mandstidy@aol.com

1932 20/25 GMU59 F2F YY-3693 Freestone & Webb Sports Saloon Maroon

1933 20/25 GRW44 W5P GAS-975 Van Den Plas Foursome Drophead Coupé Beige

Tilbury Brian & Maria 1 Young Street Bayswater W A 6053 Australia 08 9272 1286 0413 150 332
btilbury@proeng.com.au

1922 SG 4PG P212 B-1922 Opendrive Limousine

1927 PI 71UF WF65 1927-RR Park Ward Tourer

1925 20 GLK74 G1240 RR-1925 Hope Landaulet White

Todd Alastair Private Secretary Kensington Palace London W8 4PU

Tombleson Philip Little Ash 30 Lewes Road Ditchling Hassocks West Sussex BN6 8TU 01273 844099
ptombleson@aol.com

1925 Pl 58RC RO95 SV-9903 Replica Jarvis Tourer Blue

1931 20/25 GFT34 Z3J GX-7255 Thrupp & Maberly Sedanca Yellow

Townrow John 53a Wellington Road Edgbaston Birmingham West Midlands B15 2ER 0121 440 2042
jtownrow@madasafish.com

Tree Michael Hendre House Llanrwst Gwynedd LL26 ORG 01492 642604 07929 749834
treeathendre@aol.com
1936 25/30 GHL19 F27W DKL-333 Thrupp & Maberly Close Coupled Sports Burgundy

Tribe Alan & Marisa PO Box 887 Cottesloe W A 6911 Australia 08 9384 2966 0417 322 243
atribe@iinet.net.au
1913 SG 2316 8.E RR-1913 Grosvenor Replica Torpedo Tourer

Tyson Graham & Sarah The Old Vicarage St. Minver Nr Wadebridge Cornwall PL27 6QH
01208 862951 07850 181252 gtyson@outlook.com
1920 SG 97AE L103 CE-454 Cunard Tourer Grey

Tyson George and Katherine 49 Matthews Road Camberley Surrey GU15 4LY 07733 230593
1920 SG 97AE L103 CE-454 Cunard Tourer Grey

Vacher Peter & Polly Melhuish Farm Wallingford Road North Moreton Didcot Oxfordshire OX11 9BA
01235 817554 pvacher@aol.com

1926 20 GSK15 G1364 YM-1093 Windovers All-weather Tourer Aluminium

1928 20 GYL67 N20O YX-2878 Replica Doctors Coupé Red

Valentine Jimmy & Janet 1 Hobury Street Chelsea London SWIO 0JD 020 7352 8503
f.valentine215@btinternet.com
1929 PI 10R W25 UV-1923 HJ Mulliner Saloon Blue

van Arendonk Ernest Suezkade 135 2517 CC Den Haag Netherlands 653 155 376
e.varendonk@taigle.nl

1926 Pl 23SC EV75 AM-34-33 Bert Nijhof Barker Style Super Sports Tourer Racing Green
1932 Pll 4AMS GX-8578 Hooper Sports Saloon Green



Vann David & Jean 149 Crosby Road Hamilton QLD 4007 Australia 07 3262 7997 0404 452 148
david.vann@vanguardblinds.com.au

1924 SSG S64LK 22643 Q-28874 RRCCW Pickwick Limousine Grey

1923 20 67H8 G385 Q-24767 Peels Ltd of Brisbane Tourer Red

Vassallo Neville & Rhondda PO Box 6098 Dural NSW 2158 Australia 02 9651 4452 0414 703 980
rhondda-v@bigpond.com

1920 SG 158BW L41 RR-434 Damyon of Melbourne Tourer Yellow

1928 Pl 80EH CS55 (00-19) Williams of Sydney Sedanca

Velvart Peter & Regula Weidstr. 5 Zufikon CH-5621 Switzerland 41 56 631 8376 41 79 209 7555
velvart@greenmail.ch
1927 20 GHJ66 K5P YT-7777 Edmunds Metal Works Tourer Maroon

Vincent Rex & Norah 13a Campbell Road Kenthurst NSW 2156 Australia 02 9654 8349 0411 689 972
rnsga@bigpond.com

1924 SG 123EM S149 NRR-0024 Dubois of Melbourne Tourer

1938 25/30 GGR45 S27P 0021 (CP) Molyneux of Sydney Sedanca Coupé Red

Virgo John & Sofija Lot B, Blacktop Road Gould Creek S A 5114 Australia 08 8252 3414 0418 819 759
virgos@airnet.com.au
1934 PIll 80SK LC75 10110 Arthur Mulliner Sports Limousine Maroon

Vonier Franz & Hilde Plutzweg 24 6833 Klaus  Austria 05523 62705 64 220 86 40
hilde.vonier@rolls-royce-museum.at

1924 SG 104EM S105 KL-447 Wilkinson Barker style Tourer Green

1925 SG 118AU TU115 YL-4332 Barker Pullman Limousine Black

Wagstaff John & Wendy 17 Trinder Road Ashgrove QLD 4060 Australia 07 3366 6851 0419 947 551
j-wagstaff@wagstaffpiling.com.au

1921 SG 143AG 0336L LIZZIE HJ Mulliner Tourer Aluminium

1924 SG 32LM 5171 OLM-320 Park Ward Ute Yellow

Walker Neil & Glenys 9 Sullivan Street Daylesford VIC 3460 Australia 03 5848 2429 0427 508 735
pinehall@bigpond.com.au

1920 SG 154BW L77 SG-1920 Unknown Tourer

1929 Pl 500R YH45 116929 Hooper Six light Sedanca Blue

Wall lan & Pamela 11 Glenwood Road Springfield S A 5062 Australia 08 8379 4932 0417 395 072
ian.wall@codan.com.au

1923 SG 26PK R207 VHR-187 Barker (Modified Rainford) Sedanca Cream

1922 20 43G7 G135 43G7 Salmons Saloon Green

Walter Julian & Cheryl “Windermere” 4 Adams Road Dalkeith W A 6009 Australia 08 9389 7600
0418 913 914 julian.walter@jwh.com.au

1920 SG 51FW K42 20-GHOST Roger Fry of Perth  Tourer

1937 PIIl 3BT3 Q18L 7245M75 Roger Fy & Sons 3-Position Drophead

Watkins Alan & Diana The Dower House Lapworth Solihull West Midlands B94 6AR 01564 785 666
alanwatkins9@btinternet.com
1937 25/30 GLP26 H23A ERA-530 Hooper Sports Saloon Black

Watson Patricia 62 Heybridge Lane Prestbury Cheshire SK10 4ER 01625 828760
1925 20 GPK2 G1334 YP-5968 Park Ward Coupé Blue

Wauchope William & Wendy “Glen Ewin”, Lower Hermitage Road Houghton S A 5131 Australia
08 8380 5711 admin@glenewinestate.com.au
1928 20 GKM71 L5R XV-1402 Park Ward Saloon Blue



West Stanley & Angela Sulgrave House Little Street Sulgrave Oxon OX17 2SG 01295 760 325
07810 482 803 stan@culworth.demon.co.uk

1923 SSG 314XH 314X4 BP-5157 Pall Mall Tourer Black

1929 PIl 61XJ TN75 GC-4690 H J Mulliner Sports Saloon Black

1936 PIllI 3AZ140 Y84B TSY-684 Henry Binder Pillarless Saloon Blue

1926 20 GYK74 G1893 YE-1962 Maythorn Tourer Blue

Wherry Keith & Marie 80 Victoria Street Potts Point NSW 2011 Australia 02 9357 2816 0408 282 802
keithwherry@yahoo.com.au
1912 SG 2133 35.R RR-1912 Williams of Sydney L to E Tourer Black

Whitaker Nick Earlswood House 35 Highbury New Park London N5 2EN 020 7704 2300
nickwhitaker35@hotmail.com

1924 SG 22LM S138 XT-1857 Gill Tourer Yellow

1937 Plll 3AZ168 P94K DLY-380 Gurney Nutting Sedanca Red

Wilkie Stewart 13, York Place Dunfermline Fife KY12 ODA 07970072886
roadmap@stewartwilkie.com
1939 Wr WMB11 WXA1 FLW-7 Park Ward Special Saloon Beige

Willcox Peter & Suzanne PO Box 8697 Armadale VIC 3143 Australia 613 9822 3179 0401 329 702
willcox@bigpond.net.au

1924 SG 125AU TU162 5068 Hooper Landaulette Blue

1933 PIll 26MY AL25C 19724-H Thrupp & Maberly Sports Saloon

1937 PllI 3CP170 M78Q Hooper Sedanca de Ville Red

1934 20/25 GAE29 W9X BGX-733 Hooper Sports Saloon Black

Williams Michael 5 Caroda Court Howrah Tasmania 7018 Australia 03 6247 8947 0418 478 947
michaellangley.williams@yahoo.com.au
1934 20/25 GRC24 Y6T Park Ward Sportsman’s Saloon Grey

Williamson Sir Brian 23 Paultons Square London SW3 5AP 020 7351 9654
brianwilliamson@23paultonssquare.com
1927 Pl 65LF VF75 YH-5921 Cooper Four light Saloon Dark Blue

Wills Ashley & Susan Washington Cottage Chalford Chinnor Oxon OX39 4NH 01844 355199
ashley_wills@hotmail.com
1932 20/25 GBT81 J7A GX-66 Barker Sedanca Blue

Wood Andrew & Marilyn P&A Wood Great Easton Great Dunmow Essex CM6 2HD 01787 237269
andrew.wood@pa-wood.co.uk

1913 SG 2382 13.Q R-1727 Replica Tourer

1914 SG 46MA 45.S LL-1524 HJ Mulliner Tourer Blue

Wood Bill & Tricia Richmond Farm Parsloe Road, Epping Green Essex CM16 6QB 01992 890533
whwood42@yahoo.co.uk
1909 SG 1194 1194 T-1909 Replica Roi des Belges White

Wood Georgina P&A Wood Great Easton Great Dunmow Essex CM6 2HD 01371 856638
07958 311050 georgina.wood@pa-wood.co.uk

Wood Jonathan & Sarah-Jane Clockhouse Workshop Finchingfield Road Little Sampford Saffron Walden
Essex CB10 2QN 01787 473 468 07970 587111

info@jonathan-wood.co.uk

1922 SG 68ZG P431 TS-3911 Replica Hooper Style Tourer Green

Woodhead Jonathan & Gail 21a Trentholme Drive York York City YO24 1EL 01904 673313
07801 256631 jonathan@woodheadsseeds.co.uk
1923 20 GA6 G593 CF-2702 Windovers All Weather Cabriolet Blue

Woodnutt Martin and Susannah The Old Vicarage, Mill Road Reepham Nr Norwich Norfolk NR10 4RA 01603
870991 07515 121960 woodnutts@btinternet.com
1936 25/30 GHL18 F29W BWT-314 Rippon Bros Enclosed Limousine Red



Wootton Jo Passlands Farm Membury Axminster Devon EX13 7TE 01404 881176
jo.passlands@btinternet.com

1925 Pl 10UMC RP75 TD-1234 Hooper Tourer Yellow

1932 20/25 GMU28 M4X DMP-31 HJ Mulliner Saloon Beige

Young Don 1 Mayfield Avenue Woolwich NSW 2110 Australia 02 9879 6616 0412 600 415
sandycollins88@yahoo.com.au

1928 Pl 42AL KS55 26116-H Barker Landaulette Yellow

1938 Wr WRB38 K3WV 26117-H John MacKay Saloon Silver

Zeitlin Michael & Suzanne 20 Holne Chase London N20 OQN 0208 455 1471 07850 774000
zeitinmh@gmail.com
1914 SG 19YB 85C R-2096 Unknown Period Tourer



Registration Cross-Reference

This list enables a car to be identified from registration numbers on cars seen or from photographs which show the
registration number. The four fields shown in this list are registration number, chassis number, car type and current (or
last known)owner, user or keeper. If a car appears more than once under the same number, this indicates multiple
owners, users or keepers. Note that if a registration number has not been supplied, then a car will not appear on this list.
A car may appear under different numbers if more than one number has been in use on the car. The list also includes
some cars not currently owned by Club members. Usually no name or the last known keeper is shown for these cars.
Some cars, mainly from Australia, show the registration number in parenthesis. This indicates that the car runs on a
‘Licence to Move’ plate rather than a full licence.

0002 1923 20 GA79  Moran PG 8138 1926 20 GUK76 Chung KJ&S
2-CL 1922 SG 66HG  Leefe CTR 8572 1912 SG 2208 Connor W&J
5-123 1922 SG 6PG Banks-Smith R&A 9876-AT 1934 20/25 GAF2  Taylor AP

5-403 1925 PI 56MC  Herbstreit M 10110 1934 Pl 80SK  Virgo J&S
5-403 1925 PI 56MC  Jordan-Hill P 14847 1938 Pl 3DL134 Hesse P&D
8-NMT 1933 20/25 GLZ20 Taylor NM&V 17121 1922 SSG 154BG Heuzenroeder DR&J
13-SGHST 1913 SG 2366 Taliaferro EF 19724-H 1933 Pl 26MY  Willcox P
(00-19) 1928 PI 80EH  Vassallo N&R 21862-H 1920 SG 127BW  Murrell LI&R
20-GHOST 1920 SG 51FW  Walter JA&C (25491-H) 1927 20 GAJ32 McCarthy MB&C
0021 (CP) 1938 25/30 GGR45 Vincent WR&N 26116-H 1928 PI 42AL Young D

(0022) 1922 SG 70SG  Blenkhorn G 26117-H 1938 Wr WRB38 Young D
22-GHST 1922 SG 7KG Massman B&S 29733H 1929 Pl 106XJ  Hesse P&D

025 1913 SG 2320E  Russell KJ&J 30996H 1926  PI 102SC  Gibson A & Berney N
25MH15001 1925 20 GPK29 Galvin S 31521-H 1934  PIl 173RY  Dickinson AP&N
34-PlI 1934 Pl 61RY  Suskin D&L 33001-H 1933 Pl 118PY  Crump B
35DERBY 1933 Pl 86PY Clements NP 34814 1922 SG 49HG  Perler R&L
39-RR 1939  Wr WMB39 Isquick BS 36190H 1910 SG 1425 Irwin IL&I

43G7 1922 20 43G7 Wall IB&PM 36190H 1910 SG 1425 Irwin IL&I

68 1920 SG 15CW  Jones DC 37068-H 1926 PI 79TC Holt G&R
79-FLY 1920 SG 60AE Corbett PWU&C 40145-H 1934 20/25 GAF62 Roberts R&G
111-BG 1922 SSG 111BG  Stoffel M 40504-H 1923 20 T6A7 Holt G&R

131 1913 SG 18NA  Rowan E&M 41257H 1921  SG 56NE Kirkby W&M

151 1925 SSG  S204PK Isquick BS 41607-H 1924 SG 57AU Price NC&JM
157-XUM 1933  PII 101MW  Fidler BH&W 48907H 1910 SG 1404 Irwin IL&I

174 1913 SG 1853E  Moran PG 51952 1926 20 GYK47 Forbes DG&F
268 1921  SG 62JG Rainsford RG 58450 1923 SG 65LK Bailie DA&E
485-SCY 1925 PI 21RC  Stafford B S 61-252 1926 20 GUK68 Steel AD&J
659-YUR 1934 20/25 GYD69 Richmond-Dodd B&P 10A1510 1939  Wr WRB9 Dehaeck T

669 1923 SG 88LK Drew KW&R 116929 1929 PI 500R  Walker RN&GM
704-HKQ 1909 SG 1122 McPhee DG 164674 1924 20 GRK81 Kelso JC

788 1923 SG 97LK Knight RJ 193-205 1928 PI 96AL Johns MN
825-XUT 1933  PII 152MY  Gray-Fisk D 228-6248 1914 SG 20UB Clendenen A&L
848 1925 20 GSK34  Turner DW 24313H 1934 20/25 GED62 Down G M
902-YUL 1932 Pl 66JS Black J&C 324-655 1935 Pl 44UK Hall WF&J
985-BGW 1939 Wr WEC27 NarvellJC &M 488-UXR 1933 PII 14MY  Richmond-Dodd B&P
1225-GY 1932 Pl 81JS Jewers R&K 541-774 1924 SG 36TM Bannon J&D
1474 1923 SG 38EM  Crauford PC&E 554-022 1927 20 GAJ7 Cheyne J&L
1911-HX 1911 SG 1717 Meller FN&B 587-629 1925 SSG S107MK Bannon J&D
1911-RR 1911  SG 1749 Garrett AM&S 814-714 1923 SG 45NK Bannon J&D
1912 1912 SG 2038E  Southward LR &W A-499 1911  SG 1605 Frederiksen H
1912-RR 1912  SG 2145 Hall WF&J A-2389 1929 Pl 20WJ Lyndon-Stanford M&I
1920 1920 SG 49FW  Cox P&J AA-1922 1922 SG 14KG  Smith JCS
1920-RR 1920 SG 62FW  Singer GR&D AB-5 1925 SSG S210PK Wolff L&P
1921-RR 1921  SG 76JG Singer GR&D AB 42-56 1926 SSG  S348RL Eberhard A&M
1924 1924 SSG 353LF Forward DW&M AC-4444 1919 SG 51TW  Adams GD&G
1927-RR 1927 PI 71UF Tilbury AB&MJ AD-1925 1925 PI 111LC  Rich R&H
2025-VQ-50 1934 20/25 GRC56 Blaize A AF-274 1906 L20 40520 Love T&C
2224-PF 1939  Wr WMB56 Bonitz DO&E AFX-799 1938 Wr WRB60 Jordan-Hill P
2412 1910 SG 1388 Hall WF&J AGH-753 1932 20/25 GRW62 Rowan E&M
2640-U 1914 SG 23UB de Boer K&L AGN-333 1933 Pl 80MY  Elliott M&A
3236 1928 20 GWL33 Santoro GR&S AGN-345 1933 PII 69MW  Macgill A&M
3456 1928 20 GKM60 Jones V & Munroe J AGO-600 1933 PII 128MS  Naish R&D
4648 1926 20 GOK69 McBeth PJ&B AGW-36 1933 Pl 92MY  Head RJ
04705-H 1931  20/25 GNS60 Jordan-Hill P AJF-242 1936 Pl 3AZ238 Ferranti M&S
04705-H 1931 20/25 GNS60 Herbstreit M AJJ-485 1933 20/25 GRWS64 Kilburn R&S
04705-H 1931 20/25 GNS60 Jordan-Hill P AK-797 1907 SG 547 Sierra M&C
04705-H 1931 20/25 GNS60 Herbstreit M AK-2174 1911  SG 1768 ~

4926-DG 1920 SG 40FW  Crisford A& C ALF-677 1933 Pl 130MY Goode RM&C
5057 1927 20 GUJ62 Humphries B&M ALP-178 1933  PIl 31MW  Duce R

5068 1924 SG 125AU  Willcox P ALX-648 1933 Pl 4PY Davis WM

5068 1924 SG 125AU  Willcox P AM-20-40 1933  PII 47MW  Keuning FW&H
5407 1928 20 GBM32 Burke R&A AM-2279 1931 Pl 240AJS de Boer K&L
5840-FG 1920 SG 42EE Elgin A&V AM-34-33 1926 PI 23SC  van Arendonk EAJ
6009 1914 SG 36PB Heckman TS &MJ ANV-688 1938 Pl 3DL76 Sears JG
7245M75 1937  PIIl 3BT3 Walter JA&C AP-30 1912 SG 1899 Clapham C

7247-KO 1927 Pl 34UF Bush C&D ARE-663 1927 20 GAJ10  Murray |



AT-561
ATU-805
AUL-157
AUP-35F
AUU-253
AUU464
AUW-109
AV56VA
AV-1277
AX-147
AX-201
AX-216
AXF-11
AXL-613
AXM-519
AXU-2
AYB-240
AYE-2
AYE-2
AYV-921
AYV-929
AYY-326
B29N
B-1921
B-1922
B-1924
BC-8358
BE87HS
BF-5375
BF-4226
BF-4409
BF-6009
BF-6606
BG-957
BG-1895
BGK-370
BGN-6
BGX-733
BGY-192
BIV-32X
BLA-208
BLD-726
BLE-678
BLE-712
BLE-712
BLM-789
BLO-442
BLO-699
BLR-798
BM-8794
BP-5157
BPH-626
BPU-12X
BR-9270
BS-9216
BS-9236
BS-9737
BSG-527
BSW-2013
BU-3046
BWJ-600
BWT-314
BXB-12
BXV-333
BZG15G
C-4047
CA-161
CA-1926
CA-41019
CA-128592
CC-41
CC-371
CE-454
CF-2702
CG-5281
CGD-849
CH-0067
CH-722
CH-722

1921
1934
1933
1930
1932
1933
1933
1934
1927
1905
1907
1914
1933
1934
1934
1932
1934
1927
1927
1934
1934
1934
1913
1921
1922
1923
1923
1925
1920
1922
1913
1920
1913
1914
1933
1934
1934
1934
1934
1926
1934
1934
1934
1934
1934
1934
1934
1935
1934
1912
1923
1934
1936
1932
1923
1927
1926
1937
1928
1923
1936
1936
1934
1935
1927
1907
1910
1927
1934
1921
1912
1913
1920
1923
1933
1938
1936
1911
1911

42SG
GUB56
GTZ9
53GN
GTZ40
GHAM1
GGA1
193RY
GRJ60
26350
551
32PB
GBA29
GLzZ43
GXB77
GzU9
GAF19
26EF
26EF
GNC70
121RY
GRC78
2651
65UE
4PG
41EM
83K1
64EU
55CW
312KG
19MA
46PE
2442
25BD
GYZ5
GRC34
169RY
GAE29
GYD20
GZK12
150SK
GYD37
GWE41
GAE15
GAE15
GWEG7
GYD26
3TA
GFE20
1979
314XH
133RY
3AZ204
GBT32
359HH
GHJ24
S324PL
GRP68
61EH
4PK
GBK56
GHL18
GSF29
GPG23
GRJ24

1390
41LF
195RY
72CE
1962
INA
97AE
GAG6
GLZ60
3DL126
GTK20
1606
1606

Goode RM&C
Parnell JH
Hipkiss R&A
Craig P&H
Kuhnke R
Milverton EJ&E
Henderson M&A
Matheson JM
Muir T&C
Kennedy JL&RJ
Bentley Motors
Ives BJ

Jodrell MMO
Ward T

Ayres AC&P
Courtney AM&R
Pau C&M
Ashley-Carter GC&J
Ashley-Carter GC&J
Collier DJF&S
Deane JW&KA
Smith JCS
Isquick S&P
Greene JFP
Tilbury AB&MJ
Greene JFP
Stephens A J
Matheson JM
Payne E&GJR
Prestwich A&H
Oliver M&J
Castricum
Karger M
Oldman P&L
Law MJ&J
Hickton J
Sonfield MC&J
Willcox P
Nelson TJ&EN
Gillings BRD&M
Phillips HC
Staples BJ&TS
Ingram RW
Harper BA&S
Harper BA&S
Hughes NH&A
Archer B
Cranmer G&D
Goose J

Phillips R

West S&A
Barnard RO
Holt G&R

John MS
Stephens A J
Ayres AC&P
Marshall C
Forbes KR&J
Jaquet C W
Norwood S
Stringer B&C
Woodnutt M&S
Stuttard JB&L
Johnston G
Holt G&R
Garrett AM&S
Clapham C
Marais J&J
Marais J&J
Marais J&J
Sierra M&C
Holmes BCNR&SM
Tyson GBM&S
Woodhead J&G
Taitt MP

Hesse P&D
Ralph GM&N
Naismith NJE&J
Naismith NJE&J

CH-1602
CH-3732
(CH-3853)
CH-8178
CHQ46D
CJ-8878
CLL-190
CMF-415
CXU-973
D-8450
DFY-400
DGD-020
DGT-3
DJJ-180
DKL-333
DLY-380
DMP-31
DN-R2530H
DS-7421
DS-7546
DS-7752
DS-8033
DS-8096
DS-8665
DS-8752
DS-8986
DS-9341
DUL-597
DXA-7
DXT-200
DXV-992
EC-5090
EE-5220
EL-1017
EL-1208
EL-1743
EL-2071
ELD-666
ELH-113
ELON-6
EM-699
ENO-818
EP-221
ERA-530
ERR-600
ES-1392
ES-5102
EXY-685
FG-2766
FK-350
FLW-7
FLX-887
FW-1819
FXP-479
FXV-707
GAS-975
GC-2819
GC-4690
GF-2514
GGK-400
GGK-400
GGT-123
GH-2846
GH-2966
GH-3448
GHOST-24
GHOST-25
GK-1143
GK-1144
GK-2169
GNC-440
GO-41
GP-41
GP-2522
GP-4810
GP-6367
GU-7350
GVS-223
GW-6160

1936
1922
1923
1929
1933
1926
1935
1935
1925
1912
1937
1922
1936
1936
1936
1936
1932
1936
1922
1926
1923
1930
1913
1927
1921
1912
1928
1937
1933
1936
1937
1923
1924
1923
1914
1922
1914
1937
1937
1937
1935
1936
1914
1937
1938
1913
1922
1938
1927
1921
1939
1938
1928
1939
1939
1933
1929
1929
1929
1939
1939
1939
1930
1930
1930
1924
1925
1930
1930
1930
1939
1931
1931
1931
1923
1925
1929
1934
1932

3AZ160
42G0
425XH
6KR
50PY
GOK49
GXK36
199TA
42EU
1955E
GLP9
42G1
GRM77
3AZ136
GHL19
3AZ168
GMU28
GRM1
95BG
528C
401HH
37GN
2232E
GAJ15
8TE
1888
GKM30
GAN37
8MY
GWN20
GRO55
84K9
82EM
71A6
64AB
35RG
30EB
GRP29
GRP4
GLP1
GPG63
GAN35
15YB
GLP26
WXA93
37MA
3RG
3CM195
GHJ17
9LG
WMB11
WXA107
GWL14
3DL82
3DL122
GRW44
81XJ
61XJ
GDP7
WEC79
WECT79
WEC49
37GY
62GY
10GY
256KF
S175MK
GLR8
GLR39
GSR40
WEC52
G0S20
GPS5
GOS8
67H2
GNK74
GLN56
GRC59
60JS

Russell KJ&J
Fasal JM
Russell KJ&J
Marsden RG&V
Holt G&R
Black J&C
Bennett GG&E
Pau C&M
Evans C&S
Field JB&E
Scott H

Davis DG&C
Larson WA
Macgill A&M
Tree M
Whitaker NRF
Wootton J
Meier W&L
Weller TT&S
Kent ME&S
Shipton T

Hall D&S
Stross RM&L
Norman MJ&C
Laybourn CC&J
Sierra M&C
Else D&J
Scoggins IM&A
Pilo J&A
Brooks PC&S
Haacker LP
Boyle BBH&A
CoxC&C
Stephens A J
Lister T&M
Eberhard A&M
Duce R

McGee B&C
Fitzhugh H & Jeffreys R
Taliaferro EF
Moran BW & L
Collinson PH
Payne E&GJR
Watkins AK & D
Hubbard S&M
Duce R

Price RA

Pilo J&A

Taitt MP
Kuulkers FJ&S
Wilkie S
Crowley BJ&M
Spencer C&l
Price GDA
Karger M

Tidy M&S
Beach-Thomas AW&J
West S&A
Ingram RW
Taylor AP
Taylor AP
Hesse P&D
Naish R&D
Macpherson PSS&A
Rickman AG&N
Suskin D&L
Suskin D&L
Loder R

Neal M&J
Morgan B
Smith LJ&JH
Foster JA&AL
Hall PA
Hughes CW
Boyle BBH&A
Brook P&L
Muir T&C
White R
Staples BJ&TS



1932
1931
1932
1929
1932
1932
1922
1939
1924
1935
1934
1933
1929
1914
1934
1935
1913
1912
1932
1932
1931
1929
1922
1930
1935
1922
1923
1910
1924
1910
1924
1921
1921
1923
1923
1923
1924
1924
1926
1927
1934
1910
1926
1912
1925
1913
1910
1921
1914
1934
1921
1924
1930
1934
1913
1914
1939
1914
1923
1914
1914
1912
1930
1914
1912
1904
1910
1925
1920
1924
1921
1926
1923
1920
1925
1910
1920
1922
1924

GBT81
GFT34
4MS
171GN
GMU33
GMU40
100HG
WHC77
72EM
85RY
248K
GBAG62
GGP6
26GB
156SK
5UK
23NA
1948
GRW10
150MS
GRW31
GVO38
34MG
84GY
GAF30
272G
62LK
1392
58TM
1341
15RM
149AG
72MG
TTA7
GA70
GAM1
104EM
31EU
GYK23
48UF
142SK
1463
123NC
1905E
GNK55
2412
1300
182AG
50YB
GFE14
143AG
1AU
GTR38
54PY
2491
46MA
WEC76
48YB
14PK
17RB
27BD
1830
GGP8
41YB
2087E
20154
1192
16RM
50RE
GAK76
127LG
61DC
71A3
1PE
35MC
1302
58CW
73SG
124EM

Wills AD&S
Tombleson PMJ&PD
van Arendonk EAJ
Jordan WG&SE
Mead B

Kennedy R&J
Kennedy JL&RJ
Taylor SM
Laybourn CC&J
Naish R&D

Pang H&V
Carter CB&J
Field JB&E
Buckingham R&E
Lee TA

Crisford A& C
Bramall TG&E
Scott THS&P
Chapman RAC&J
Lees-Jones D&K
Dowling S
Botfield A&J
Banks CH&H
Barber JA&A
Cutting A
Redman JM&A
Jeffery R & G
Stafford D&P
Smith JH&B
Sierra M&C
Shenfield RC&W
Palmer B&J
Evans MH&F
Hemingway AD
Slee RK&lI
Sapsford MW
Vonier F&H

Ives BJ

de Boer K&L
Moran PG

Fry R&C

Procter J&R
Hutton AE&S
Stoffel M

Stow NJ&C
Laidlaw I&C
Sierra M&C
Smith LJ&JH
Snook J T

Raker KO&R
Wagstaff J&W
Johnson LC&R
Squire JW&B
Collinson PH
Sierra M&C
Wood A&M
Eccleston I&P
Beck PG&D
Moran PG

Feiber J & Buhr H
Macpherson PSS&A
Morrison R&S
Broom-Smith C&M
Golding PJ&A
Member’s car

Hancock A&P
Forrest TJ&S
Hilditch MR&LJ
Hanson R&B
Nikkila P&K

Muir T&C

Ball J&M
Stephens A J
Nelson TJ&EN
de Boer K&L
Power M&V
Samuelson JMW
Foster Taylor G&E

1920
1926
1927
1924
1922
1922
1936
1919
1923
1925
1924
1920
1926
1930
1924
1924
1930
1932
1933
1921
1926
1925
1927
1931
1914
1930
1924
1936
1924
1920
1920
1920
1920
1929
1923
1924
1913
1912
1908
1909
1921
1921
1909
1913
1911
1922
1912
1912
1912
1912
1910
1913
1922
1914
1912
1914
1914
1912
1914
1914
1915
1919
1920
1920
1920
1912
1929
1925
1937
1937
1920
1932
1922
1925
1929
1929
1934
1911
1930

49RE
GOK47
GHJ2
GLK24
602G
427G
GGM14
27PP
74A6
GLK66
123EM
55YE
GHJ37
GDP27
32LM
GH61
GX069
72JS
GWX19
168AG
18SC
2LC
22RF
64GX
26RB
GTR31
71RM
3AZ86
85TM
47RE
47RE
47RE
47RE
GFN44
67H8
S64LK
52MA
1910E
750
970
56AG
56AG
1179
2260E
1701
177G
1937
2018
2092
2154
1334
2382
42YG
19YB
2104
20RB
11AB
2121
54PB
60LB
29ED
30PP
75CW
89AE
26PE
1958
62WR
9LC
WXA7
GRP49
16LE
28MS
12HG
30LC
120XJ
GVO2
GRC53
1520
147GN

Pilo J&A
Crossley-Cooke D&E
Prideaux~Brune R&A
Ferguson MW&J
Mcllroy BK&P
Channing NWK&J
Mgller FN&B
Ginns ME
Laybourn CC&J
Gargett C

Vincent WR&N
Ball J&M

Dunstan S&G
Norcott AJ
Wagstaff J&W
Hilditch MR&LJ
Ball J&M
Kadoorie M
Boyce AJ

Panter MA&S
Henderson M&A
Hesse P&D

Ely L&K
Cottingham D&K
Bramall TG&E
Perryman PR&M
Morrison R&S
Ferranti M&S
Dawson MG
Carmichael A&A
Carmichael T&M
Carmichael A&A
Carmichael T&M
Andronov I&E
Vann DG&J

Vann DG&J
Meyer DG&L
Whitehead MI
Ferranti M&S
Stafford D&P
Selig & Digregorio
Selig & Digregorio
Member’s car
Kennedy JL&RJ
Gonzales M

de Boer K&L
Laybourn CC&J
Handcock WK&N
Magee DR
Forrest TJ&S
Ward T

Wood A&M
Buckingham R&E
Zeitlin M&S
HuniLAG

Odds IA&V
Evison SA&R
McCaw J&G
Frederiksen H
Mgller FN&B
Moore BC&R
Morgan B

White R

Glew AJ&S
Halsall SJI&A
Kadoorie M
Ashby P&F
Kadoorie M
Weller TT&S
Fitzhugh H & Jeffreys R
Allan DR&H
Wilkins JM
Inder BW
Selig & Digregorio
Jaquet JG & M
Thege R&H
Hearne L& C
McDermott RA&A
Gillings BRD&M



RR-202
RR-206
RR-273
RR-338
RR-356
RR-434
RR-434
RR-505
RR-737
RR-848
RR-1912
RR-1912
RR-1913
RR-1920
RR-1922
RR-1925
RR-1925
RR-1926
RR-1927
RR-1929
RR-1930
RR-1935
RR-1936
RR-1937
RR-2320
RR-2530
RR-2583
RR-5320
RR-8388
RR-9956
RRGHOST
RRO-35
RRP-11
RRPI-27
RS-5436
RX-8337
RYX-3
S-46
S-18561
SA-2530
SA-7973
SA-15841
SC-6394
SC-8968
SG-1920
SG-1921
SG-1924
SG-1925
SGHOS5T
SH-1269
S1-3691
SI-3957
SL-9801
SR-3680
ST-1111 B
SU-13
SV-5272
SV-6584
SV-6608
SV-6874
SV-6947
SV-7273
SV-7464
SV-8276
SV-8316
SV-9234
SV-9325
SV-9903
SW-275
SY-2492
T-1909
TC-9414
TD-1234
TJ-1922
TO-6226
TS-3714
TS-3911
TSU-855
TSU-905

1929
1937
1928
1923
1925
1931
1920
1925
1926
1930
1912
1912
1913
1921
1922
1925
1925
1926
1927
1929
1930
1935
1936
1936
1923
1937
1913
1929
1927
1928
1924
1935
1929
1927
1923
1930
1933
1924
1921
1937
1926
1937
1921
1930
1920
1921
1924
1925
1910
1921
1921
1926
1923
1923
1926
1906
1923
1929
1921
1910
1926
1921
1925
1913
1912
1914
1914
1925
1913
1924
1909
1924
1925
1923
1927
1922
1922
1934
1931

111WJ
GMP70
44WR
83K5
GPK42
19JS
158BW
10MC
GOK74
GWP36
2009
2133
2316
8CE
34YG
89HC
GLK74
98DC
69EF
98WJ
GNS40
GSF35
GGM10
3AX71
74A8
GUN26
2583
GEN16
25EH
25CL
69EM
GLG74
61WJ
85RF
68H3
GSR42
160MS
68RM
38MG
GRO4
GUK21
GUN9
19CE
98GN
154BW
241G
103EM
S242PK
1492
17LG
106AG
96LC
66H9
80K7
GZK20
20165
70A2
86KR
60NE
1230
S317PL
7T7TAG
10LC
2582
2142
67RB
6TB
58RC
1NA
GDK70
1194
54RM
10UMC
112JH
GAJ31
27RG
682G
71RY
54GX

Lukes P&C
Bailie DA&E
Thege R&H
Jones R&M
Harrison GC&J
King KJ&M
Vassallo, N&R
Weir JH&V
Forbes DG&F
Forbes DG&F
Wherry KJ
Tribe A&M
Moran PG
Holmes A&M
Rich R&H
Tilbury AB&MJ
Lucey G&S
Babidge MH&M
Bayley A&M
Smith JCS
Shipard TJ&M
Boscoe A
Shipard TJ&M
McFeeters WH&J
Smith JH&B
Berthon DA&D
Mills DR&P
Salmon REA&N
Ayres AC&P
Mostert L&S
Maitland 1&S
Clements NP
Baker N&J
Field JB&E
Norman MJ&C
Stringer B&C
Jamieson LH&A
Prangley DNW&C
Poland RM&E
Prince D&C
Marshall J&L
Kilburn R&S
O'Dowd S&J
Walker RN&GM
Burns J&J
Dobson BC&A
Drew KW&R
Gillings BRD&M
Boland J&B
Bayley A&M
Bayley A&M
Grew BJ&A
Kennedy R&J
Lim L&D
Bentley Motors
White R
Kadoorie M
Forster GL&M
Payne E&GJR
Palmer C&V
Sherwood CG&R
Crauford PC&E
Boland J&B
Phillips HC&JF
Magee DR
Milverton EJ&E

Tombleson PMJ&PD

Suskin D&L
Spencer C&l
Wood WH&P
Ferrier C&K
Wootton J

Hand JR&EP
McRobert L
Bonar~Campbell B
Wood JA&S
Holmes BCNR&SM
Goode RM&C

TSY-684
TU-1
TY-5221
U-5694
UAS-127
UK-2
UL-5136
UL-7174
UPV-555
UR-6470
UuU-4358
Uu-4834
UuU-4905
UV-639
UV-1923
VA-2343
VHR-187
VN-0001
VN-0491
VO-5074
VPU-126
WABI-50
WM-5004
WNP-70
WS-2765
WS-8586
WUD-609
WV-8009
WY-8329
WYF-111
X-2477
XC-5895
XD-9522
XE-5844
XF-6101
XF-7007
XF-7646
XH48
XH-573
XJ-5555
XK-1702
XK-6507
XK-9235
XM-2825
XM-3560
XN-5107
X0-4485
X0O-5571
XP-416
XR-2994
XR-2994
XR-4398
XR-7664
XT-1857
XV-4
XV-4
XV-1402
XV-2332
XV-6855
XV-6855
XX-4530
XY-4893
XY-6932
YC-17
YC-9686
YD-1743
YE-578
YE-1962
YE-2307
YF-6146
YFF-192
YH-305
YH-2045
YH-2900
YH-5921
YK-7777
YL-4332
YL-8383
YM-1093

1936
1920
1928
1920
1933
1926
1928
1928
1926
1929
1929
1929
1929
1929
1929
1923
1923
1920
1921
1930
1934
1926
1929
1934
1934
1936
1939
1934
1923
1937
1911
1920
1920
1914
1921
1920
1921
1921
1928
1933
1920
1921
1922
1922
1922
1922
1921
1923
1923
1923
1923
1923
1923
1924
1927
1927
1928
1928
1928
1928
1924
1925
1925
1928
1930
1930
1926
1926
1926
1927
1934
1926
1926
1927
1927
1925
1925
1924
1926

3AZ140
73TW
65CL
39EE
GTZ36
GOKG65
55CL
GFN71
75NC
GXO71
GLN53
GEN31
GEN45
81CL
10R
107EM
26PK
75AE
21AG
GTR5
69TA
GUK44
GDP3
132PY
GFE16
GTK25
WHC36
168SK
56HG
3BT149
1831
22FW
75RE
37PB
33CE
58UE
33LG
45CE
GFN2
GRW52
26TE
40UG
418G
84TG
40PG
35TG
94NE
66H5
18EM
30EM
30EM
36EM
T72NK
22LM
GAJ42
GAJ42
GKM71
56WR
GFN8
GFN8
7AU
122EU
120EU
GTM3
52GN
GNS65
GYK4
GYK74
GMJ12
GHJ39
60SK
GZK23
GYK33
16LF
65LF
98AU
118AU
135AU
GSK15

West S&A
Ehrnrooth BH&M
Armitage AC&G
Fitton B&R
Grindrod GA&A
Sington AM&S
Marsh K

Davidson WL&P
Vyse CR&J
Pearce GE&H
Allan DR&H
Gardner NH
Richardson GP&K
Valentine FAB&J
Marsh K

Wall IB&PM
Gargett C

Fraser M&C

Pilo J&A

Taylor B

Mgller FN&B
Fitton B&R
Sassmannshausen K&J
Snyder M&M
Boggon RP&ME
Clements NP
Naish R&D
Robinson W S M
Davis WM

White AG&M
Bellew DE&J
Odds IA&V
Mgller FN&B
Stow NJ&C

Pilo J&A

Stuttard JB&L
Richmond-Dodd B&P
Goodall C&H
Dean R

Forster GL&M
Sherwood CG&R
Whitehead MI
Staples BJ&TS
Joyce A
Sassmannshausen K&J
Fidler BH&W
Reid AM&M

Klein EA

Taylor AP

Taylor AP

Fidler BH&W
Clarke R&A
Whitaker NRF
Taylor AP

Taylor AP
Wauchope W&W
Richmond-Dodd B&P
Rossi R

Rossi R

Barber JA&A
Deasey D

Cross C

Finch SA&N
Berry AL& Goodman H
Kordel W&P
Fidler BH&W
West S&A

Smith J&M

Reis JCB&HM
Kadoorie M
Macpherson PSS&A
Stow NJ&C
Kastel D&M
Williamson B
Odds IA&V
Vonier F&H
Head RJ

Vacher PJ&P



M-1191
YM-9173
YM-9546
YN-219
YO-8391
YO-8869
YP-3836
YR-890
YR-8084
YT-4519
YT-7777
YU-7464
YV-5819
YV-9253

1925
1926
1925
1926
1926
1926
1926
1926
1926
1927
1927
1927
1928
1928

94HC
46LC
GCK43
GCK3
GZK39
20TC
GCK39
GCK74
57YC
55LF
GHJ66
95LF
91EH
95FH

Stason EB
Cutting A

Baird GM&G
Pascoe R&T
Staples BJ&TS
Taylor AP

Muir T&C
Allaway JB&L
Joy M&S
Ferranti M&S
Velvart P&R
Forbes KR&J
Sassmannshausen K&J
Laybourn CC&J

YW-3488
YX-2878
YX-2878
YX-2878
YX-2878
YX-4963
YX-5555
YX-7427
YY-3693
YY-3693
YY-6797
ZV-3640
ZV-4501

1928
1928
1928
1928
1928
1928
1928
1928
1932
1932
1932
1923
1929

PI 31EH
20 GYL67
20 GYL67
20 GYL67
20 GYL67
20 GKM14
PI 3CL
20 GBM71

20/25 GMU59
20/25 GMU59
Pl 60MS
SG 62NK
20/25 GX097

Clark DL&J
Watson M&J
Vacher PJ&P
Watson M&J
Vacher PJ&P
Williams GBF&M
Foster Taylor G&E
Pike TE&KE
Tidy M&S

Tidy M&S

Kordel W&P
Galvin S

Redmill J



CHASSIS CROSS-REFERENCE

This table allows members to find owners of chassis similar to their own. The data are listed by model, chassis number, year and the current or last
known owner or keeper. Not all names represent current members of the 20-Ghost Club. As far as possible, the year is the year when the car
originally came 'off test'.

10

20165
26350
40520
547
551
588
750
970
1122
1179
1192
1194
1230
1300
1302
1334
1341
1388
1390
1392
1404
1425
1463
1492
1513
1520
1524
1590
1605
1606
1644E
1671
1676
1701
1717
1749
1733
1830
1831
1853E
1888
1899
1905E
1910E
1915E
1937
1948
1955E
1958
1962
1979
2009
2018
2038E
2087E
2092
2104
2121
2133
2142
2145
2154
2208
2232E
2260E
2316
2317
2320E
2358
2366
2382
2412
2442
2491
2577

1906
1905
1906
1907
1907
1907
1908
1909
1909
1909
1910
1909
1910
1910
1910
1910
1910
1910
1910
1910
1910
1910
1910
1910
1910
1911
1911
1911
1911
1911
1911
1911
1911
1911
1911
1911
1911
1912
1911
1913
1912
1912
1912
1912
1912
1912
1912
1912
1912
1912
1912
1912
1912
1912
1912
1912
1912
1912
1912
1912
1912
1912
1912
1913
1913
1913
1913
1913
1913
1913
1913
1913
1913
1913
1913

Bentley Motors
Kennedy JL&RJ
Love T&C
Sierra M&C
Bentley Motors
Garrett AM&S
Ferranti M&S
Stafford D&P
McPhee DG
Member’s car
Hancock A&P
Wood WH&P
Payne E&GJR
Sierra M&C

de Boer K&L
Ward T

Sierra M&C
Hall WF&J
Clapham C
Stafford D&P
Irwin IL&I

Irwin IL&I
Procter J&R
Gillings BRD&M
Frederiksen H
McDermott RA&A
Member’s Car
Lambert CJ&M
Frederiksen H
Naismith NJE&J
Newman M
Sierra T&P
Elenbass R&E
Gonzales M
Mgller FN&B
Garrett AM&S
Makaus M
Morrison R&S
White AG&M
Moran PG
Sierra M&C
Clapham C
Stoffel M
Whitehead MI
Massman B&S
Laybourn CC&J
Scott THS&P
Field JB&E
Kadoorie M
Sierra M&C
Phillips R
Forbes DG&F
Handcock WK&N
Southward L R &W
Member’s car
Magee DR
HuniLA G
McCaw J&G
Wherry KJ
Phillips HC&JF
Hall WF&J
Forrest TJ&S
Connor W&J
Stross RM&L
Kennedy JL&RJ
Tribe A&M
Creighton P
Russell KJ&J
Black J&C
Taliaferro EF
Wood A&M
Laidlaw 1&C
Karger M

Sierra M&C

du Toit H

2582
2583
2651
2678
1NA
INA
18NA
23NA
27NA
19MA
37MA
46MA
52MA
11AB
64AB
1EB
25EB
30EB
17RB
20RB
26RB
38RB
67RB
32PB
36PB
37PB
54PB
15YB
19YB
41YB
48YB
50YB
20UB
23UB
60LB
26GB
35GB
41GB
47GB
6TB
20TB
2BD
16BD
25BD
27BD
29ED
29PD
5PP
27PP
30PP
37LW
28TW
51TW
73TW
15CW
55CW
58CW
69CW
75CW
1FW
22FW
40FW
49FW
51FW
62FW
78FW
94FW
99FW
59BW
127BW
154BW
158BW
60AE
75AE
89AE

1913
1913
1913
1913
1913
1913
1913
1913
1913
1913
1913
1914
1913
1914
1914
1914
1914
1914
1914
1914
1914
1914
1914
1914
1914
1914
1914
1914
1914
1914
1914
1914
1914
1914
1914
1914
1914
1914
1914
1914
1914
1914
1915
1914
1914
1915
1915
1919
1919
1919
1919
1920
1919
1920
1920
1920
1920
1920
1920
1920
1920
1920
1920
1920
1920
1920
1920
1920
1920
1920
1920
1920
1920
1920
1920

Boland J&B
Berthon DA&D
Isquick S&P
McDermott RA&A
Suskin D&L
Holmes BCNR&SM
Rowan E&M
Bramall TG&E
Vandenberg P
Oliver M&J

Duce R

Wood A&M
Meyer DG&L
Evison SA&R
Lister T&M
Nearburg C
Lambert CJ&M
Duce R

Feiber J & Buhr H
Odds IA&V
Bramall TG&E
McDermott RA&A
Magee DR

Ives BJ

Heckman TS &MJ
Mgller FN&B
Frederiksen H
Payne E&GJR
Zeitlin M&S
Golding PJ&A
Beck PG&D
Snook J T
Clendenen A&L
de Boer K&L
Mgller FN&B
Buckingham R&E
Stafford D&P
Bentley C J
Gooding DB
Milverton EJ&E
Lambert CJ&M
Elenbass R&E
Massman B&S
Oldman P&L
Macpherson PSS&A
Moore BC&R
Boynton LW&J
Black J&C

Ginns ME
Morgan B
Kennedy B
McDermott RA&A
Adams GD&G
Ehrnrooth BH&M
Jones DC

Payne E&GJR
Power M&V
Member’s Car
White R

Clark PD&LH
Bellew DE&J
Crisford A& C
Cox P&J

Walter JA&C
Singer GR&D

du Toit H

Simkin N
McDermott RA&A
McDermott RA&A
Murrell LI&R
Walker RN&GM
Vassallo, N&R
Corbett PWU&C
Gargett C

Glew AJ&S

97AE
39EE
42EE
2RE
47RE
47RE
49RE
50RE
75RE
1PE
26PE
33PE
46PE
64PE
55YE
58UE
65UE
16LE
8TE
26TE
69TE
45CE
8CE
19CE
33CE
72CE
56NE
60NE
81NE
94NE
96NE
21AG
56AG
77TAG
106AG
143AG
149AG
168AG
182AG
ILG
17LG
241G
33LG
127LG
34MG
38MG
72MG
119MG
179MG
25JG
76JG
62JG
40UG
418G
42SG
70SG
73SG
177G
35TG
84TG
7KG
14KG
4PG
6PG
40PG
3RG
35RG
34YG
42YG
272G
427G
60ZG
682G
12HG
40HG

1920
1920
1920
1920
1920
1920
1920
1920
1920
1920
1920
1920
1920
1920
1920
1920
1921
1920
1921
1920
1920
1921
1921
1921
1921
1921
1921
1921
1921
1921
1921
1921
1921
1921
1921
1921
1921
1921
1921
1921
1921
1921
1921
1921
1922
1921
1921
1921
1921
1921
1921
1921
1921
1922
1921
1922
1922
1922
1922
1922
1922
1922
1922
1922
1922
1922
1922
1922
1922
1922
1922
1922
1922
1922
1922

Tyson GBM&S
Fitton B&R

Elgin A&V

Murrell LI&R
Carmichael A&A
Carmichael T&M
Pilo J&A

Hilditch MR&LJ
Odds I1A&V
Stephens A J
Halsall SJ&A
Davis WM
Castricum

Dillon DJ&A

Ball J&M

Pilo J&A

Greene JFP
Allan DR&H
Laybourn CC&J
Forster GL&M
Bailie D&E
Richmond-Dodd B&P
Moran PG
Kilburn R&S
Stow NJ&C
Marais J&J
Kirkby W&M
Forster GL&M
Holmes A&M
Fidler BH&W
Holmes A&M
Fraser M&C
Selig & Digregorio
Sherwood CG&R
Bayley A&M
Wagstaff J&W
Palmer B&J
Panter MA&S
Smith LJ&JH
Kuulkers FJ&S
Boland J&B
Burns J&J
Stuttard JB&L
Nikkila P&K
Banks CH&H
Prangley DNW&C
Evans MH&F
Holmes A&M
McDermott RA&A
Latham P & A
Singer GR&D
Rainsford RG
Sherwood CG&R
Whitehead Ml
Goode RM&C
Blenkhorn G
Samuelson JMW
de Boer K&L
Sassmannshausen K
Staples BJ&TS
Massman B&S
Smith JCS
Tilbury AB&MJ
Banks-Smith R&A
Joyce A

Price RA
Eberhard A&M
Holmes A&M
Buckingham R&E
Redman JM&A
Channing NWK&J
Mcliroy BK&P
Wood JA&S
Inder BW
Taliaferro EF



49HG 1922
56HG 1923
66HG 1922
100HG 1922
25LK 1923
62LK 1923
65LK 1923
67LK 1923
88LK 1923
97LK 1923
22NK 1923
45NK 1923
62NK 1923
72NK 1923
4PK 1923
14PK 1923
26PK 1923
124EM 1924
18EM 1923
30EM 1923
36EM 1923
38EM 1923
41EM 1923
69EM 1924
72EM 1924
82EM 1924
103EM 1924
104EM 1924
107EM 1923
123EM 1924
134EM 1924
22LM 1924
32LM 1924
46LM 1924
57LM 1924
15RM 1924
16RM 1925
54RM 1924
68RM 1924
71RM 1924
6TM 1924
36TM 1924
46TM 1924
58TM 1924
85TM 1924
1AU 1924
7TAU 1924
57AU 1924
98AU 1925
118AU 1925
125AU 1924
135AU 1924
24EU 1925
31EU 1924
40EU 1925
42EU 1925
48EU 1925
55EU 1924
64EU 1925
113EU 1925
120EU 1925
121EU 1925
122EU 1925
95BG 1922
111BG 1922
154BG 1922
312KG 1922
314XH 1923
425XH 1923
359HH 1923
401HH 1923
77JH 1923
112JH 1923
143JH 1923
146JH 1924
256KF 1924
339LF 1924
353LF 1924
379LF 1924
S64LK 1924
S107MK 1925
S128MK 1925

Perler R&L
Robinson WS M
Leefe CTR
Kennedy JL&RJ
Holmes A&M
Jeffery R& G
Bailie DA&E
McDermott RA&A
Drew KW&R
Knight RJ
Member’s Car
Bannon J&D
Galvin S

Clarke R&A
Norwood S
Moran PG

Wall IB&PM
Foster Taylor G&E
Klein EA

Taylor AP
Fidler BH&W
Crauford PC&E
Greene JFP
Mostert L&S
Laybourn CC&J
CoxC&C
Dobson BC&A
Vonier F&H
Marsh K
Vincent WR&N
Mountbatten
Whitaker NRF
Wagstaff J&W
Rosales E&R
Campbell A&V
Shenfield RC&W
Forrest TJ&S
Ferrier C&K
Jamieson LH&A
Morrison R&S
Courtney A
Bannon J&D
White AKW
Smith JH&B
Dawson MG
Johnson LC&R
Barber JA&A
Price NC&JM
Odds IA&V
Vonier F&H
Willcox P

Head R J
Newland G

lves BJ
Brockwell M
Evans C&S
Murray |
Franklin M&L
Matheson JM
McDermott RA&A
Cross C

Merton W&O
Deasey D
Weller TT&S
Stoffel M
Heuzenroeder DR&J
Prestwich A&H
West S&A
Russell KJ&J
Stephens A J
Shipton T
Clendenen A&L
Hand JR&EP
Franklin M&L
Morrison DS&C
Suskin D&L
Wheeler J
Forward DW&M
Walker AC&J
Vann DG&J
Bannon J&D
Morrison R&S

S175MK 1925
S199MK 1925
S204PK 1925
S210PK 1925
S242PK 1925

S206ML 1926
S210ML 1926
S236ML 1926
S236PL 1926
S317PL 1926
S324PL 1926
S334RL 1926
S348RL 1926
10UMC 1925
10MC 1925
35MC 1925
56MC 1925
56MC 1925
85MC 1925
21RC 1925
58RC 1925
83RC 1925
89HC 1925
94HC 1925
2LC 1925
9LC 1925
10LC 1925
30LC 1925
46LC 1926
57YC 1926
96LC 1926
111LC 1925
119LC 1926
18SC 1926
23SC 1926
458C 1926
52SC 1926
102SC 1926
61DC 1926
98DC 1926
20TC 1926
79TC 1926
3CL 1928
20NC 1926
45NC 1926
75NC 1926
123NC 1926
26EF 1927
69EF 1927
16LF 1927
41LF 1927
55LF 1927
65LF 1927
95LF 1927
15RF 1927
22RF 1927
85RF 1927
34UF 1927
41UF 1927
48UF 1927
71UF 1927
26EH 1927
31EH 1928
61EH 1928
80EH 1928
91EH 1928
10FH 1928
96FH 1928
42AL 1928
96AL 1928
25CL 1928
33CL 1928
55CL 1928
65CL 1928
81CL 1929
44WR 1928
56WR 1928
62WR 1929
114WR 1928
6KR 1929
86KR 1929
10R 1929

Suskin D&L
Campbell A&V
Isquick BS

Wolff L&P

Drew KW&R
Wessel J

Rosales E&R
Rosales E&R
Clendenen A&L
Palmer C&V
Marshall C
Boynton LW&J
Eberhard A&M
Wootton J

Weir JH&V
Nelson TJ&EN
Herbstreit M
Jordan-Hill P
Swaney R&A
Stafford B S
Tombleson PMJ&PD
Channing NWK&J
Rich R&H

Stason EB

Hesse P&D
Kadoorie M
Crauford PC&E
Selig & Digregorio
Cutting A

Joy M&S

Bayley A&M

Rich R&H
JaquetCW
Henderson M&A
van Arendonk EAJ
Dickinson AP&N
Kent ME&S
Gibson A & Berney N
Muir T&C

Lucey G&S
Taylor AP

Holt G&R

Foster Taylor G&E
Rosales E&R
Ekberg DC
Davidson WL&P
Hutton AE&S
Ashley-Carter GC&J
Babidge MH&M
Kastel D&M
Marais J&J
Ferranti M&S
Williamson B
Forbes KR&J
Haacker LP

Ely L&K

Baker N&J

Bush C&D

Jaquet CW
Moran PG

Tilbury AB&MJ
Salmon REA&N
Clark DL&J
Jaquet CW
Vassallo N&R
Sassmannshausen K
Member’s Car
Laybourn CC&J
Young D

Johns MN

Ayres AC&P
Giles RD&M
Marsh K
Armitage AC&G
Richardson GP&K
Thege R&H
Richmond-Dodd B&P
Ashby P&F
Member’s Car
Marsden RG&V
Kadoorie M
Valentine FAB&J

PI

Pl
PIl
PIl
Pl
PIl
PIl
Pl
PIl
PIl
Pl
PIl
PIl
Pl
PIl
PIl
Pl
PIl
PIl
Pl
PIl
PIl
Pl
PIl
PIl
Pl
PIl
PIl
Pl
Pl
PIl
Pl
Pl
PIl
Pl
PIl
PIl
Pl
PIl
PIl
Pl
PIl
PIl
Pl
PIl
PIl
Pl
PIl
PIl
Pl
PIl
PIl
Pl
PIl
PIl
Pl
PIl
PIl
Pl
PIl
PIl
Pl
PIl
PIl
Pl
PIl
PIl
Pl
PIl
PIl
Pl
PIl
PIl
Pl
PIl
PIl
Pl
PIl
PIl
Pl
PIl
PIl

500R
20WJ
61WJ
98WJ
111WJ
61XJ
81XJ
106XJ
120XJ
37GN
52GN
53GN
98GN
147GN
171GN
10GY
37GY
62GY
84GY
35GX
54GX
64GX
19JS
60JS
66JS
72JS
81JS
211AJS
240AJS
277AJS
4MS
28MS
60MS
128MS
150MS
160MS
2MY
6MY
8MY
14MY
26MY
80MY
9R2MY
130MY
152MY
31MW
47TMW
69MW
89MW
101MW
105MW
4PY
50PY
54PY
86PY
94PY
106PY
118PY
132PY
166PY
61RY
71RY
85RY
121RY
133RY
169RY
173RY
193RY
195RY
248K
60SK
80SK
1428K
150SK
156SK
168SK
199TA
3TA
69TA
5UK
38UK
44UK

1929
1929
1929
1929
1929
1929
1929
1929
1929
1930
1930
1930
1930
1930
1929
1930
1930
1930
1930
1931
1931
1931
1931
1932
1932
1932
1932
1931
1931
1932
1932
1932
1932
1933
1932
1933
1933
1933
1933
1933
1933
1933
1933
1933
1933
1933
1933
1933
1933
1933
1933
1933
1933
1934
1933
1934
1933
1933
1934
1934
1934
1934
1935
1934
1934
1934
1934
1934
1934
1934
1934
1934
1934
1934
1934
1934
1935
1935
1934
1935
1935
1935

Walker RN&GM
Lyndon-Stanford M&I
Clements NP
Bayley A&M
Lukes P&C

West S&A
Beach-ThomasAW
Hesse P&D
Jaquet JG & M
Hall D&S

Berry AL& Goodman H
Craig P&H
O'Dowd S&J
Gillings BRD&M
Jordan WG&SE
Rickman AG&N
Naish R&D
Macpherson PSS&A
Barber JA&A
Daniell PJ

Goode RM&C
Cottingham D&K
King KJ&M
Staples BJ&TS
Black J&C
Kadoorie M
Jewers R&K
Massman B&S
de Boer K&L
Connor W&J

van Arendonk EAJ
Wilkins JM

Kordel W&P
Naish R&D
Lees-Jones D&K
Stringer B&C
Meades L
Skerman RC&M
Pilo J&A
Richmond-Dodd B&P
Willcox P

Elliott M&A

Head RJ

Goode RM&C
Gray-Fisk D
Duce R

Keuning FW&H
Macgill A&M
Keeler RD&W
Fidler BH&W
Bristow D

Davis WM

Holt G&R
Collinson PH
Clements NP

Fry R&C
Member’s Car
Crump B
Sassmannshausen K
Twomey VH
Suskin D&L
Holmes BCNR&SM
Naish R&D
Deane JW&KA
Barnard RO
Sonfield MC&J
Dickinson AP&N
Matheson JM
Marais J&J

Pang H&V
Kadoorie M

Virgo J&S

Fry R&C

Phillips HC

Lee TA

Naish R&D

Pau C&M
Cranmer G&D
Taylor B

Crisford A& C
McDermott RA&A
Hall WF&J



S197PFP
S389FM 1927

3AZ28
3AZ86
3AZ136
3AZ140
3AZ160
3AZ168
3AZ204
3AZ210
3AZ238
3AX71
3AX99
3BU198
3BT3
3BT149
3BT177
3CP170
3CM35

1936
1936
1936
1936
1936
1936
1936
1937
1936
1936
1936
1937
1937
1937
1937
1937
1938

3CM195 1938

3DL76
3DL82
3DL122
3DL126
3DL134
41G8
42G0
42G1
43G7
44G7
66H5
66H9
67H2
67H8
68H3
71A6
70A2
71A3
74A6
74A8
T6A7
TTA7
79A1
83K5
86K2
80K7
83K1
84K9
90KO0
GAB6
GA11
GAB9
GAT70
GA79
GF48
GH61
GAK46
GAK57
GAK76
GMK76
GRK81
GDK70
GLK24
GLK66
GLK74
GNK55
GNK56
GNK74
GPK29
GPK42
GSK15
GSK34
GCK3
GCK39
GCK40
GCK43
GCK74
GOK27
GOK47
GOK49
GOKG65
GOK69

1938
1939
1939
1938
1938
1922
1922
1922
1922
1922
1923
1923
1923
1923
1923
1923
1923
1923
1923
1923
1923
1923
1923
1923
1923
1923
1923
1923
1923
1923
1923
1922
1923
1923
1923
1924
1924
1924
1924
1924
1924
1924
1924
1925
1925
1925
1925
1925
1925
1925
1926
1925
1926
1926
1926
1925
1926
1926
1926
1926
1926
1926

1928 Cole SC&DJ
Suskin D&L
Twomey VH
Ferranti M&S
Macgill A&M
West S&A
Russell KJ&J
Whitaker NRF
Holt G&R
Member’'s Car
Ferranti M&S
Shipard TJ&M
McDermott RA&A
Palmer C&V
Walter JA&C
Davis WM
Morris PG
Willcox P
Dickinson AP&N
Pilo J&A

Sears JG

Price GDA
Karger M
Hesse P&D
Hesse P&D
Luk GJ&D
Fasal JM

Davis DG&C
Wall IB&PM
Hillyard EW
Reid AM&M
Grew BJ&A
Boyle BBH&A
Vann DG&J
Field JB&E
Stephens A J
White R

Ball J&M
Laybourn CC&J
McFeeters WH&J
Holt G&R
Hemingway AD
Lamb PR&V
Jones R&M
Wood WH&P
Kennedy R&J
Stephens A J
Boyle BBH&A
Hillyard EW
Woodhead J&G
Sapsford MW
Collins DJ

Slee RK&I
Moran PG

Slee RK&I
Hilditch MR&LJ
Hillyard EW
Mayday GB&G
Hanson R&B
Hughes MJ&J
Kelso JC
Spencer C&l
Ferguson MW&J
Gargett C
Tilbury AB&MJ
Stow NJ&C
Stow NJ&C
Brook P&L
Galvin S
Harrison GC&J
Vacher PJ&P
Turner DW
Pascoe R&T
Muir T&C
Watson P
Baird GM&G
Allaway JB&L
Young PD&E
Crossley-Cooke D&E
Black J&C
Sington AM&S
McBeth PJ&B

GOK74
GzZK12
GZK20
GZK23
GZK39
GUK21
GUK44
GUKG68
GUK76
GYK4
GYK23
GYK33
GYK47
GYK74
GMJ12
GHJ17
GHJ24
GHJ37
GHJ39
GHJ66
GAJ7
GAJ10
GAJ15
GAJ31
GAJ32
GAJ42
GRJ24
GRJ60
GRJ71
GUJ62
GXL63
GYL44
GYL55
GYL67
GYL67
GWL14
GWL33
GBM32
GBM71
GKM14
GKM30
GKM48
GKM60
GKMT71
GTM3
GFN2
GFN8
GFN44
GLN53
GLN56
GEN9
GEN16
GEN31
GEN45
GVO2
GVO38
GX069
GXOT71
GX09%4
GX097
GGP6
GGP8
GDP3
GDP7
GDP27
GLR8
GLR39
GSR40
GSR42
GTR5
GTR31
GTR38
GTR40
GNS40
GNS60
GNS60
GNS65
GOS8
G0OS20
GOs81
GPS5
GFT34

1926
1926
1926
1926
1926
1926
1926
1926
1926
1926
1926
1926
1926
1926
1926
1927
1927
1926
1927
1927
1927
1927
1927
1927
1927
1927
1927
1927
1928
1927
1927
1928
1928
1928
1928
1928
1928
1928
1928
1928
1928
1928
1928
1928
1928
1928
1928
1929
1929
1929
1929
1929
1929
1929
1929
1929
1930
1929
1929
1929
1929
1930
1929
1929
1930
1930
1930
1930
1930
1930
1930
1930
1930
1930
1931
1931
1930
1931
1931
1931
1931
1931

Forbes DG&F
Gillings BRD&M
Lim L&D
Macpherson PSS&A
Staples BJ&TS
Prince D&C
Mgller FN&B
Steel AD&J
Chung KJ&S
Fidler BH&W

de Boer K&L
Stow NJ&C
Forbes DG&F
West S&A
Smith J&M

Taitt MP

Ayres AC&P
Dunstan S&G
Reis JCB&HM
Velvart P&R
Cheyne J&L
Murray |
Norman MJ&C
McRobert L
McCarthy MB&C
Taylor AP

Holt G&R

Muir T&C

White R
Humphries B&M
Smedley J
White R
Macmillan D
Watson M&J
Vacher PJ&P
Spencer C&l
Santoro GR&S
Burke R&A

Pike TE&KE
Williams GBF&M
Else D&J
Jennings JA
Jones V & Munroe J
Wauchope W&W
Finch SA&N
Goodall C&H
Rossi R
Andronov I&E
Pearce GE&H
Muir T&C

Miller J

Mills DR&P
Allan DR&H
Gardner NH
Thege R&H
Botfield A&J
Ball J&M

Vyse CR&J
Smith MM&K
John Redmill
Field JB&E
Broom-Smith C&M
Fitton B&R
Ingram RW
Norcott AJ
Loder R

Neal M&J
Morgan B
Norman MJ&C
Pilo J&A
Perryman PR&M
Squire JW&B
Bale R

Smith JCS
Jordan-Hill P
Herbstreit M
Kordel W&P
Hughes CW
Foster JA&AL
Hillyard EW

Hall PA
Tombleson PMJ&PD

20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
20/25
25/30
25/30
25/30
25/30
25/30
25/30
25/30

GBT32
GBT81
GAU55
GMU28
GMU33
GMU59
GMU40
GzU9
Gzu11
GRwW10
GRW31
GRw44
GRW52
GHW75
GRW62
GRW64
GWX19
GWX23
GLZ20
GLz43
GLz4a7
GLZ60
GLz67
GTZ9
GTZ36
GTZ40
GTZ72
GYZ5
GBA29
GBAG62
GGA1
GHA11
GHA31
GXB50
GXB77
GUB42
GUBS56
GNC70
GRC24
GRC34
GRC53
GRC55
GRC56
GRC59
GRC78
GED62
GYD20
GYD26
GYD37
GYD69
GAE15
GAE29
GWE41
GWEG67
GFE14
GFE16
GFE20
GAF19
GAF2
GAF30
GAF62
GSF29
GSF35
GLG25
GLG74
GPG23
GPG38
GPG63
GOH5
GBJ15
GXK36
GBK56
GBK58
GTK20
GTK25
GHL18
GHL19
GRM1
GRM77
GGM10
GGM14
GAN12

1932
1932
1932
1932
1932
1932
1932
1932
1932
1932
1931
1933
1933
1933
1932
1933
1933
1933
1933
1934
1933
1933
1933
1933
1933
1932
1933
1933
1933
1933
1933
1933
1933
1934
1934
1934
1934
1934
1934
1934
1934
1934
1934
1934
1934
1934
1934
1934
1934
1934
1934
1934
1934
1934
1934
1934
1934
1934
1934
1935
1934
1934
1935
1935
1935
1935
1935
1935
1935
1935
1935
1936
1935
1936
1936
1936
1936
1936
1936
1936
1936
1936

John MS

Wills AD&S
Campbell A&V
Wootton J
Mead B

Tidy M&S
Kennedy R&J
Courtney AM&R
Rosales E&R
Chapman RAC&J
Dowling S
Tidy M&S
Dean R

Axe D&N
Rowan E&M
Kilburn R&S
Boyce AJ

Kent ME&S
Taylor NM&V
Ward T
Hillyard EW
Taitt MP
Murrell LI&R
Hipkiss R&A
Grindrod GA&A
Kuhnke R
Child PC&M
Law MJ&J
Jodrell MMO
Carter CB&J
Henderson M&A
Milverton EJ&E
Crauford H&C
Dixon AW&B
Ayres AC&P
Twomey VH
Parnell JH
Collier DJF&S
Williams M
Hickton J
Hearne L & C
Hearne L& C
Blaize A

White R

Smith JCS
Down G M
Nelson TJ&EN
Archer B
Staples BJ&TS
Richmond-Dodd B&P
Harper BA&S
Willcox P
Ingram RW
Hughes NH&A
Raker KO&R
Snyder M&M
Goose J

Pau C&M
Taylor AP
Cutting A
Roberts R&G
Stuttard JB&L
Shipard TJ&M
Pilo J&A
Maitland 1&S
Johnston G
Golding PJ&A
Moran BW & L
Altmann J&J
Ward T
Bennett GG&E
Stringer B&C
Robins KN&M
Ralph GM&N
Boggon RP&ME
Woodnutt M&S
Tree M

Meier W&L
Larson WA
Boscoe A
Mgller FN&B
Haran NA



25/30
25/30
25/30
25/30
25/30
25/30
25/30
25/30
25/30
25/30
25/30
25/30
25/30

GAN35
GAN37
GWN20
GWN38
GUN9
GUN26
GRO4
GRO55
GRP4
GRP49
GRP68
GMP70
GLP1

1936
1937
1936
1937
1937
1937
1937
1937
1937
1937
1937
1937
1937

Collinson PH
Scoggins IM&A
Brooks PC&S
Skerman RC&M
Marshall J&L

Smith JH&B

Poland RM&E
Haacker LP

Fitzhugh H & Jeffreys
Fitzhugh H & Jeffreys
Forbes KR&J

Bailie DA&E
Taliaferro EF

25/30
25/30
25/30
25/30
25/30
25/30
Wr
Wr
Wr
Wr
Wr
Wr
Wr

GLP9

GLP26
GARG3
GGR7

GGR45
GZR39
WXA7 1937
WXAQ93 1938
WXA107 1938
WRB9 1939
WRB38 1938
WRB60 1938
WMB11 1939

1937
1937
1938
1938
1938
1938

Scott H
Watkins AK & D
Haacker LP

ex Phillips HC
Vincent WR&N
Elliott S&K
Weller TT&S
Hubbard S&M
Crowley BJ&M
Dehaeck T
Young D
Jordan-Hill P
Wilkie S

Wr
Wr
Wr
Wr
Wr
Wr
Wr
Wr
Wr
Wr
Wr
Wr
Wr

WMB38
WMB39
WMB56
WHC33
WHC36
WHC38
WHC77
WEC27
WEC46
WEC49
WEC52
WEC76
WEC79

1939
1939
1939
1939
1939
1939
1939
1939
1939
1939
1939
1939
1939

Rolls RJ&H
Isquick BS
Bonitz DO&E
Woodard B
Clements NP
Wheeler J
Taylor SM
Narvell J C & M
Ekberg DC
Hesse P&D
Smith LJ&JH
Eccleston I&P
Taylor AP



Rolls-Royce pre-1940 Chassis Series

EARLY CARS
Number produced: 106
Ref  Chassis Series Year Comments
01 Royce cars 1904 3 cars, each 2 cylinders
02 20150-20163 1904/5 2 cylinder 10 hp
03 23924 1905 3 cylinder 15 hp
03 24272/3 1905 3 cylinder 15 hp
03  26330-26332 1905/6 3 cylinder 15 hp
04 26350 1905 4 cylinder Light 20 hp
04 26357/8 1905 4 cylinder Light 20 hp
1905 Isle of Man TT cars
04 263508 1906 4 cylinder Light 20 hp

Rolls 1906 Isle of Man TT car
4 cylinder Light 20 hp

4 cylinder Heavy 20 hp

4 cylinder Heavy 20 hp

4 cylinder Heavy 20 hp

6 cylinder Short 30 hp

6 cylinder Long 30 hp

6 cylinder Short 30 hp

04  40519-40533 1906/7
05 23926 1906
05 26351-26354 1905
05  26356,26359 1905/6
06  23927,26355 1905
06 26370,26372/3 1905/6
06 26371,26374 1905

06 60500-60511 1906/7 6 cylinder Long 30 hp
06 60524-60538 1906/7 6 cylinder Short 30 hp
07 40518, 80500 1905/6 V8 cars

SILVER GHOST

Number produced: 6173

Original Specification: 6 cylinders (2 blocks of 3), side valves, 4.5x 4.5, 7036cc
(40/50hp), cone clutch, 4 speeds (direct drive third), dual ignition with magneto and
trembler coil, foot brake external contracting on propellor shaft, hand brake internal
expanding on rear wheels, suspension semi-elliptic front and platform rear,
wheelbase 135.5” or 143.5”, chassis weight 2050lbs or 2200lbs, tyres 875 x105
front and 880x120 rear for some early cars, 895x135 all wheels standard by 1909.

SILVER GHOST (continued)

Price around £980.

Ref  Chassis Series Year Comments

01 60539-60592 1907 Semi-elliptic rear suspension from 60581

01 60700-60799 1907/8 Wheelbase 134.5” or 142.5”

02 919-1015 1908/9 Friction shock absorbers

02 1100-1199 1909/10 3 speeds, 4.5x4.75 (7428 cc)
mechanical air pump

02 1200-1399 1910

02 1400-1499 1910/11 Wheelbase 143.5” only

02 1500-1699 1911 Vibration damper

02 1700-1799 1911 Torque tube axle

02  1800-1999 1912

02 2000-2099 1912

02 2100-2399 1912/13 Cantilever springs

02 2400-2699 1913 4 speeds (direct drive fourth)

03 1-20CA 1913 Double rear wheel brakes,
chassis tie rods

04 1-58 NA 1913/14

05 1-56 MA 1914

06 1-67 AB 1914

07 1-60EB 1914 3 speeds discontinued

08 1-68RB 1914

09 1-65PB 1914 Large carburettor standard

10 1-66YB 1914

11 1-67 UB 1914

12 1-68 LB 1914

13 1-49 GB 1914

14 1-37 & 55 TB 1914/15

15 1-32BD 1915

16 1-32 AD 1915

17 1-34 ED 1915

18 1-35RD 1915/16

19 1-37 CB 1915

20 18-33PD 1915/17 Included some armoured cars

21 1-28 AC 1915/17 Admiralty modified chassis

22 1-36 PP 1919 Non-trembler coil, priming
carburettor, electric starter
144" or 150.5” wheelbase

23 1-48 LW 1919

24  1-16 X 1919/20/21 Show models only

25 1-81TW 1920

26 1-102 CW 1920

27 1-121 FW 1920

28 1-165 BW 1920

29 1-141 AE 1920

30 1-141EE 1920

31 1-81 RE 1920

32 1-81FPE 1920

33 1-81YE 1920

34 1-279 WO 1920/27 Armoured car chassis

35 1-81 UE 1921

36 1-81LE 1921

37 1-81GE 1920/21

38 1-81TE 1921

39 1-101 CE 1921 Springfield used 102CE-107CE

Ref Chassis Series Year Comments

40 1-111NE 1921 Springfield used 112NE-123NE

41 1-182 AG 1921/22 Springfield used some numbers

42 1-198 LG 1921 Springfield used some numbers

43  1-213 MG 1921/22 Springfield used some numbers

44 1- 76 JG 1921 Springfield used some numbers
also some from 78JG-155JG

45 1-97 UG 1921/22 Springfield used some numbers

46 1-91 SG 1921 Springfield used some numbers
also some from 94SG-140SG

47 1-94 TG 1922 Springfield used some numbers
also some from 95TG-133TG

48 BG 1922 Used by Springfield only.

49 1-43 KG 1922 Springfield used 276KG-400KG

50 1-44 PG 1922

51 1-43RG 1922

52 1-81YG 1922

53 1-81 ZG 1922/23 Starting carburettor

54 1-102 HG 1922/23

55 1-100 LK 1923 51LK-100LK duplicated by
Springfield with ‘S’ prefix

56  1-100 NK 1923

57 1-63PK 1923 Springfield used 201PK-300PK
with ‘S” prefix

58 1-135 EM 1923/24 Front wheel brakes

59 1-71LM 1924

60 1-103 RM 1924 33x5 tyres and Autovac

61 1-103TM 1924

62 1-141 AU 1924

63 1-129EU 1924/25

SILVER GHOST ENGINE NUMBERS. No separate engine number was shown for early
cars. By late 1909 an engine number appeared on the engine build sheet. Initially
this was a two or three digit number which was frequently duplicated. From 1911
onwards, the number was stamped on the engine mountings on each side of the
motor and a letter was often added to this number but no particular sequence was
used. From 1913 when the lettered chassis series were introduced, the engines were
also produced in series starting with A (1913), B, C, D, E (1914), F, G (1915), to H
(1916). These engine series were not shown on the actual engines. Improvements to
the cars from then on were mainly linked to a change in the engine series which
usually did not coincide with a change in the chassis series. In 1919, the chassis
number letters appeared in some engine numbers but soon a definite system
emerged which was stamped on the engine - a one, two or three digit number
followed by a letter which represented the Derby series from J (1919), K, L, M and N
(1920), O (1921), P (1922), R (1923), S (1924), T (1924) to U series at the end of
Derby Silver Ghost production in 1925.

PHANTOM |
Number produced: 2258
Original Specification: 6 cylinders, overhead valves, 4.25x5.5, 7668cc (43.3hp),
single plate clutch, 4 speeds, dual ignition with magneto and coil, 4 wheel brakes
with servo plus independent hand brake, suspension semi-elliptic front and
cantilever rear, wheelbase 144” or 150.5”, chassis weight without spare wheel or
lamps 3996lbs., tyres 33x5 straight sided, price £1850 or £1900 for long chassis.

Ref  Chassis Series Year Comments

00 46 PK 1923 Experimental car built as Silver Ghost

00 10-12 UMC 1925 3 chassis built as Silver Ghosts
77AU, 59PK, 46PK respectively

01 1-125 MC 1925

02 1-125RC 1925

03 1-122 HC 1925

04 1-132LC 1925/26

05 1-121SC 1925/26

06 1-121DC 1926

07 1-121TC 1926

08 1-123YC 1926

09 1-131 NC 1926/27 Front hydraulic shock absorbers

10 1-101 EF 1927 Well base 7.00x21 tyres.

11 1-102 LF 1927

12 1-101 RF 1927 Rear hydraulic shock absorbers

13 1-101 UF 1927

14 1-102 EH 1928

15 1-101 FH 1928

16 1-101 AL 1928 Stiffer crankshaft

17 1-103 CL 1928/29 Aluminium cylinder head

18 1-132 WR 1928/29 Flexible engine suspension

19 1-132KR 1929 Side by side rear brakes

20 1-91 OR 1929

Pl ENGINE NUMBERS: All British Pl engines have a ‘5’ in the number



PHANTOM II

Number produced: 1545

Original Specification: 6 cylinders, overhead valves, 4.25x5.5, 7668cc (43.3hp),
single plate clutch, 4 speeds, dual ignition with magneto and coil, 4 wheel brakes
with servo plus independent hand brake, suspension semi-elliptic front and
cantilever rear, wheelbase 144" or 150.5”, chassis weight without spare wheel or
lamps 3996lbs, tyres 33x5 straight sided, price £1850 short or £1900 for long
chassis.

Ref  Chassis Series Year Comments
01 1-133w 1929/30
02 1-204 X) 1929/30
03 1-202 GN 1930 20x7 tyres from 169GN
04 1-207 GY 1930
05 1-68 CX 1930/31
06 1-86JS 1931/32 Thermostatic shutters,
remote control reserve fuel tank
07 201-276 AJS 1931 All AJS left hand drive
07 277-288 AIS 1932
07  289-303 AJS 1933
08 201,207-9 AMS 1932 All AMS left hand drive
08 223,224 AMS 1932
08 202-206 AMS 1933
08 210-220 AMS 1933
08 221,222 AMS 1934
09 2-170 MS 1932 Synchromesh third and fourth
gears from 46MS
10 2-190 MY 1933 19x7 tyres
11 3-115 MW 1933 New shock dampers from 65MW
12 2-206 PY 1933/34 Controllable dampers from 160PY
13 3-211RY 1934 Constant voltage dynamo from 157RY
14 2-196 SK 1934
15 1-203 TA 1934/35 Synchromesh second gear from 101TA
16 2-82 UK 1935
17 18-29 EX 1928/34 Experimental chassis

PIl ENGINE NUMBERS: All PIl engines also have a ‘5’ in the number

PIl CONTINENTALS. The following were built as PIl Continental chassis.

Only four of these were long wheelbase - 89RY, 128SK, 190SK, 97TA.

EX 26 (prototype)

GY 82,104

GX 6, 28,31, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55,
56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65, 67, 68

N 1, 4, 8. 11, 12, 20, 24, 33, 34, 35, 39, 60, 63, 64, 65, 72, 73, 74, 80, 81

82, 83, 84, 85
AJS 256, 286
AMS 207, 208, 209

MS 2, 4,20, 24, 28, 32, 36, 48, 50, 54, 58, 60, 64, 66, 70, 72, 74, 76, 80, 86,
88, 90, 98, 100, 104, 106, 114, 116, 118, 122, 124, 132, 148, 150, 158

MY 2,8, 10, 14, 16, 20, 24, 26, 32, 56, 58, 62, 64, 72, 74, 80, 82, 90, 92, 94
106, 116, 118, 124, 126, 128, 130, 134, 140, 142, 156, 166, 170, 172, 176,
182, 186

MW 3,7,15, 19, 25, 31, 33, 39, 41, 45, 47, 55,57, 69, 71, 73, 99, 101, 103

PY  2,4,8,22, 24,30, 32,36, 42, 44, 52, 54, 62, 64, 66, 70, 72, 74, 82, 84
86, 90, 92, 94, 98, 104, 106, 118, 136, 142,144, 154, 156, 158, 160,
162, 164, 180, 204

RY 7,9,15,23,37,47, 49, 55,57,59,71, 77,79, 83, 85, 89, 97, 99, 101
109, 117, 119, 121, 125, 127, 139, 143, 147, 149, 153, 155, 157, 159,
165, 169, 175, 185, 189, 191, 197, 201, 203

SK  2,4,6, 8, 14, 18, 24, 60, 68, 70, 86, 88, 90, 92, 94, 96, 99, 101, 103,
109, 119, 120, 128, 138, 154, 170, 188, 190

TA 17,21, 25, 27, 29, 45, 53, 97, 103, 109, 123, 131, 149, 161, 179, 187

UK 5,42,62

PHANTOM Il
Number produced: 719
Original Specification: 12 cylinders (V-12), overhead valves, 82.5x 114.3mm,
7338cc (50.7hp), servo-plate clutch, 4 speeds, dual coil ignition, 4 wheel brakes
with servo plus independent hand brake, independent front suspension with
enclosed coil spring and semi-elliptic rear suspension, wheelbase 142", chassis
weight without spare wheel or lamps 4050lbs, tyres 7.00x18, chassis price £1850.

Ref  Chassis Series Year Comments

01 3 AZ20-238 1936 Even numbers only

02 3 AX1-203 1936 Odd numbers only

03 3 BU2-200 1936/37 Even numbers only

04 3BT 1-203 1937 Odd numbers only

05 3 CP2-200 1937 Even numbers only

06 3CM1-203 1937/38 Petrol pump in frame from 3CM35
07 3 DL2-200 1938/39 18x5 tyres from 3DL78

08 3DH1-11 1939 Overdrive gearbox from 3DL172

PlIl ENGINE NUMBERS: All Plll engines have a ‘4’ or ‘8’ in the number

20 HP
Number produced: 2940
Original Specification: 6 cylinders, overhead valves, 3x4.5, 3150cc (21.6hp), single
plate clutch, 3 speeds, coil ignition, horizontal radiator shutters, independent foot
and hand brakes acting on rear wheels, suspension semi-elliptic front and rear,
wheelbase 129", chassis weight 2200lbs, tyres 32x4.5, chassis price £1100.

Ref  Chassis Series Year Comments
01  40-G-1-50-G-01922/23

02 50-S-1 - 60-S-0 1923

03 60-H-1 - 70-H-0 1923

04 70-A-1 - 80-A-0 1923

05 80-K-1 - 90-K-0 1923

06 GA1-81 1923

07 GF1-81 1923/24

08 GH1-81 1924

09 GAK 1-81 1924

10 GMK 1-81 1924

11 GRK 1-84 1924

12 GDK 1-81 1925

13 GLK 1-81 1925

14 GNK 1-94 1925

15 GPK 1-81 1925 Front wheel brakes, 4 speeds

16 GSK1-81 1925/26

17 GCK 1-81 1926

18 GOK 1-81 1926

19 GZK 1-41 1926

20 GUK1-81 1926

21 GYK1-92 1926

22 GMJ 1-81 1926/27 Front hydraulic shock dampers,
well base wheels 5.25x21 tyres

23 GH)1-81 1927

24 GAJ 1-41 1927

25 GRJ 1-81 1927

26 GuJ1-81 1927

27 GXL 1-82 1927/29

28 GYL1-82 1928 Rear hydraulic shock dampers

29 GWL 1-41 1928

30 GBM 1-82 1928

31 GKM 1-82 1928

32 GTM 1-41 1928

33 GFN 1-82 1928/29 Vertical radiator shutters
6.00x21 tyres

34 GLN 1-87 1929

35 GEN 1-82 1929

36 GVO 1-81 1929

37 GXO1-10 1929

20/25 HP
Number produced: 3827
Original specifications: 6 cylinders, overhead valves, 82.6x114.3mm, 3860cc

(25.3hp), single plate clutch, 4 speeds, coil ignition with standby magneto, 4 wheel
brakes with servo plus independent hand brake, suspension semi-elliptic front and
rear, wheelbase 129", chassis weight 2650lbs, tyres 6.00x19, centralised chassis
lubrication, chassis price £1185.

Ref  Chassis Series Year Comments

01 GX0 11-111 1929/30

02 GGP1-81 1930

03 GDP1-81 1930

04 GWP 1-41 1930

05 GLR 1-82 1930 3 inch longer chassis
06 GSR1-81 1930

07 GTR 1-41 1930

08 GNS1-81 1930/31

09 GOS1-81 1931

10 GPS 1-41 1931

11 GFT 1-81 1931

12 GBT 1-82 1931/32 Thermostatic shutters from GBT22
13 GKT 1-41 1932 Synchromesh gearbox from GKT22
14 GAU 1-81 1932 Electric petrol gauge
15 GMU 1-81 1932

16 GzZu 1-41 1932

17 GHW 1-81 1932

18 GRwW 1-81 1932/33

19 GAW 1-41 1933

20 GEX 1-81 1933

21 GWX 1-81 1933

22 GDX 1-41 1933

23 GSY 1-101 1933

24 GLz1-81 1933

25 GTZ 1-81 1933

26 GYz1-41 1933



20/25 HP (continued)

Ref  Chassis Series Year Comments
27 GBA1-81 1933

28 GGA1-81 1933

29 GHA1-41 1933

30 GXB1-81 1933/34
31 GUB1-81 1934

32 GLB1-41 1934

33 GNC1-81 1934

34 GRC1-81 1934

35 GKC 1-41 1934

36 GED 1-81 1934

37 GMD 1-81 1934

38 GYD1-69 1934 Controllable dampers from GYD25
39 GAE1-81 1934

40 GWE 1-83 1934

41 GFE1-41 1934

42  GAF 1-81 1934

43  GSF 1-81 1934/35
44  GRF 1-41 1935

45 GLG 1-81 1935

46  GPG 1-81 1935

47 GHG 1-41 1935

48 GYH 1-81 1935

49 GOH 1-81 1935

50 GEH 1-41 1935

51 GBJ1-81 1935

52 GL1-81 1935

53 GO 1-41 1935

54 GXK 1-81 1935/36
55 GBK 1-81 1936

56 GTK 1-63 1936/37

25/30 HP
Number produced: 1201
Original Specification: 6 cylinders, overhead valves, 89x114mm, 4257cc (29.4hp),
single plate clutch, 4 speeds, coil ignition with standby coil, Stromberg carburettor,
SU petrol pumps, 4 wheel brakes with servo plus independent hand brake,
suspension semi-elliptic front and rear, wheelbase 132", chassis weight 2900Ibs,
tyres 6.00x19, chassis price £1100.

Ref  Chassis Series Year Comments
01 GUL1-82 1936/37

02 GTL1-81 1936/37

03 GHL1-81 1936/37

04 GRM1-81 1936/37

05 GXM 1-81 1936/37

06 GGM 1-41 1936/37

07 GAN 1-81 1936/37 New type steering controls
08 GWN 1-81 1936/37

09 GUN1-41 1937

10 GRO 1-81 1937

11 GHO 1-81 1937

12 GMO 1-41 1937

13  GRP1-81 1937

14 GMP1-81 1937

15 GLP1-41 1937

16 GAR 1-81 1937/38

17 GCR 1-81 1938

18 GZR 1-41 1938

WRAITH
Number produced: 492
Original Specification: 6 cylinders, overhead valves, 89x114mm, 4257cc (29.4hp),
single plate clutch, 4 speeds, coil ignition with standby coil, 4 wheel brakes with
servo, independent front suspension with enclosed coil spring and semi-elliptic rear
suspension, wheelbase 136", chassis weight 3040lbs, tyres 6.50x17, chassis price
£1100.

Ref  Chassis Series Year Comments
01 WXA1-109 1938/39

02 WRB1-81 1938/39

03 WMB1-81 1939

04 WLB 1-41 1939

05 WHC1-81 1939

06 WEC1-81 1939

07  WKC 1-25 1939

SPRINGFIELD SILVER GHOST

Number produced: 1703

Ref  Chassis Series Year Comments

01 102-107 CE 1921

02 112-123 NE 1921

03 7-69 AG 1921 Different numbers from Derby

04 4-123LG 1921 Different numbers from Derby

05 5-143 MG 1921 Different numbers from Derby

06 4-155)G 1921 Different numbers from Derby

07 2-96 UG 1921/22 Different numbers from Derby

08 5-140SG 1922 Different numbers from Derby

09 4-133 TG 1922 Different numbers from Derby

10 5-2758BG 1922 BG numbers used only by Springfield

11  276-400 KG 1922/23 Higher numbers than Derby

12 301-425 XH 1923

13 326-450 HH 1923

14 51-175JH 1923

15 176-300 KF 1924 SIx volt electrics from 201KF

16 301-400 LF 1924

17 401-450 MF 1924

18 S51-100 LK 1925 Derby used 1LK-100LK but
without the ‘S’ prefix

19 S101-200 MK 1925 Left hand drive, 3 speeds,
double battery ignition

20 S201-300PK 1925

21 S 301-400 RK 1925

22 S401-408 FK 1925

23 S 109-225 ML 1925/26

24 S 226-325PL 1926

25 S326-403 RL 1926 R-R tubular bumpers

vertical radiator shutters

SPRINGFIELD SILVER GHOST CHASSIS LETTERS. During the initial production,
Springfield used the same chassis letters as Derby. The actual numbers used within
each letters series were never duplicated. The following numbers were assigned to
Springfield built chassis.

CE 102-107

NE 112-123

AG 7,11, 15, 19, 22, 26, 30, 33, 36, 39, 42, 45, 51, 53, 57, 60, 63, 66, 69

LG 4,7,14,16, 19, 22,27, 30, 35, 39, 43, 46, 50, 53, 58, 63, 67, 72, 75,

79, 83, 87, 90, 94, 97, 100, 105, 108, 111, 114, 119, 123

5,9, 14, 19, 24, 28, 33, 39, 42, 46, 50, 55, 59, 63, 68, 73, 77, 82, 85,

89, 95, 99, 103, 108, 112, 117, 120, 125, 131, 136, 140, 143

JG 4,9, 15, 21, 26, 30, 35, 39, 44, 49, 55, 58, 59, 63, 69, 74, 78, 82, 87,
93, 96, 98, 103, 107, 112, 116, 122, 128, 133, 142, 147, 151, 155

uGc 2,5,38, 12,15, 18, 21, 24, 27, 30, 33, 36, 39, 42, 45, 48, 51, 53, 56,
59, 62, 65, 66, 68, 70, 73, 76, 80, 83, 86, 90, 93, 96

SG 5,9,14,19, 23, 28, 34, 39, 43, 47, 51, 55, 59, 63, 68, 74, 78, 82, 85,
89, 94, 99, 103, 108, 112, 116, 120, 124, 128, 132, 136, 140

TG 4,7,10, 18,22, 26, 30, 34, 36, 40, 45, 49, 53, 58,63, 67,71, 75, 79,
83, 87, 91, 95, 99, 105, 109, 114, 119, 124, 128, 133

BG 5,11, 16,17, 21, 22, 25, 30, 35, 39, 43, 44, 49, 55, 60, 64, 68, 74, 80, 85,
89, 95, 101, 106, 111, 115, 121, 126, 132, 139, 145, 150, 154, 159, 164,
254, 263-275

KG  276-400

MG

SPRINGFIELD PHANTOM |
Number produced: 1241

Ref  Chassis Series Year Comments

01 S102-107 FL 1926 Centralised chassis lubrication

02 S 66-200PM 1927

03 S201-300RM 1927

04 S301-400 FM 1927 de Jon ignition from S336FM

05 S 101-200RP 1928

06 S201-300FP 1928

07 S 301-400 KP 1928 20x7 tires, external valances

08 S101-200FR 1929 Aluminium cylinder head,
chromium plating

09 S201-300KR 1929 Conical lamps, flat bar bumpers,
swinging trunk rack, automatic shutters,

10 S301-400LR 1929

11  S401-500 MR 1930

12 S 101-241 PR 1930/31

SPRINGFIELD ENGINE NUMBERS. Until 1923, engine numbers were coded to show
year of production followed by sequence within year. For example, 22-76 is engine
76, made in 1922. Starting during 1923, engine numbers were coded to show year
of production and chassis number. The first and last digit combined to indicate the
year, thus 21105 was built in 1925. The second digit was a serial digit and the third
and fourth digits were matched to the last two figures in the chassis number; engine
21105 was fitted to chassis S210ML.

© 1990-2010 JL Kennedy
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Rules of THE 20-GHOST CLUB LIMITED

Note; These Rules compliment the Memorandum & Articles of the Club, a copy of
which can be obtained from the Company Secretary on request. Should there be any
conflict between these rules and the Memorandum & Articles of Association, the
latter will prevail.

1. The name of the Club is THE 20-GHOST CLUB LIMITED.

2. Purpose

2.1 The objectives of the Club are to:

a) Run a club to encourage the restoration, maintenance and use by its members of
pre-1945 Rolls-Royce cars in their original condition or as close thereto as
modern materials and equipment allow.

b) Promote the enjoyment of motoring in these cars and to promote, organize and
conduct tours, rallies, events, entertainments and competitions.

c) Encourage interest in and technical and historical knowledge of all aspects of
Rolls-Royce motor cars and associated subjects and to publish magazines, news
sheets, manuals and books including in electronic form and to buy, prepare, sell
and deal in all kinds of components, parts, accessories, Club insignia, trophies,
prizes and memorabilia.

3. Conditions of Membership

3.1 There shall be the following classes of members of the Club

a) Honorary members - Honorary membership may be bestowed by the
Committee on a person who has made an outstanding contribution, for
example to the Club, to the Marque or who was a founding member.

b) Full Members - Any person over 17, who owns or has owned a pre-1945 Rolls-
Royce may apply to become a Full Member.

c) Associate members - Any person over 17, who has never owned a pre-1945
Rolls Royce, but is an enthusiastic admirer of these cars, may apply to become
an Associate Member.

d) Family Members - Where the son or daughter of an existing member, who is
under 35, wishes to join the Club, and to receive all the same benefits as a Full
Member, he/she shall be entitled to join as a Family Member on payment of a
reduced annual subscription of £25 (which figure will be reviewed from time to
time by the Committee).

e) There will be a Joining Fee for new Full and Associate Members.



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

All members will be members of the 20-Ghost Club Limited, a Company Limited by
Guarantee, registered in England. Residents of Australia will become members of the
Club via an application to join, and become members of, the Australian Chapter of
the Club. Members of the 20-Ghost Club who are not resident in Australia are
entitled, if they wish, to join and become members of the Australian Chapter, on
payment of the appropriate rate of subscription, for which they will receive copies of
the Australian Chapter's Newsletter and details of events taking place in Australia.

The annual subscription of other than Honorary Members shall be payable on the 1st
January in each year. The subscription for members and joining fee for new
members shall be such sums as shall, from time to time, be determined by the
Committee and approved at the Annual General Meeting. Subscriptions shall be paid
to The 20- Ghost Club Limited, except for Members of the Australian Chapter who
will make payment locally.

Members may introduce guests to the functions of the Club subject to such
restrictions and regulations as the Committee may make. The Member introducing a
guest shall be responsible for all liabilities incurred by him or on his behalf

No Member without the authority of the Committee shall make any statement to the

Press as to the affairs of the Club or use the name or badge of the Club in any
advertising matter. All communications to the Press and all publicity shall be strictly
and exclusively in the hands of and under the control of the Committee.

4. Cessation of membership

41

4.2

Any Member wishing to resign shall give notice in writing to the Secretary.

Any Member whose annual subscription is unpaid on the 31 March shall be written
to by the Treasurer. If, after such communication, the subscription remains unpaid by
30" June, then the Committee shall be informed and shall determine, at its next
meeting thereafter, that the Member shall cease to be a Member but may be
reinstated at the discretion of the Committee on payment of the arrears.

4.3 The Committee shall have power to request the resignation of any Member or to

determine any membership without explanation but before such power may be
executed (but only in the case of this power) the vote of not less than two thirds of
those Committee members present and voting shall be required.

5. President

5.1

A President may be appointed whose position is honorary, with no fiduciary
responsibilities, powers or duties in the Club. He or she shall be a person who can
act as a figurehead for the Club whose Members would be honoured and proud to
have the incumbent as President.

6. Committee

6.1

6.2

The Club shall be managed by a Committee which shall include the Chairman and
the Treasurer of the Club. Until otherwise determined by the Club in general meeting
the number of members of the Committee shall not be less than 4 nor more than 15.
All members of the Committee shall be directors of the Club and shall be required to
sign a form of consent to act as a director.

No person who is not a Member of the Club shall in any circumstance be eligible to
hold office as a Member of the Committee.



6.3

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

The Chairman of the Club may stand for election as Chairman for a period of four
years and may be extended on an annual basis thereafter, for a further four years,
with the agreement of the Chairman and the Committee.

In the case of any casual vacancy in the Committee or in the office of Treasurer or
Secretary as the case may be, the Committee may appoint one of themselves or
some other member of the Club to act as Treasurer or Secretary or to be on the
Committee as the case may be until the next Annual General Meeting.

The Club may, by extraordinary resolution or (subject to the provisions of section 303
of the Companies Act 1985) (the Act) by ordinary resolution of which special notice
has been given in accordance with the Act, remove a Member of the Committee
before the expiration of his period of office and may, by ordinary resolution appoint
another person in his stead.

The office of a Member of the Committee shall automatically be vacated if: -

(a) the Member ceases to be a Member;

(b) the Member resigns his office by notice in writing;

(c) the Member becomes bankrupt or makes any arrangement or composition with
his creditors generally;

(d) the Member is absent from two successive meetings of the Committee without
special leave or good cause and the Committee resolve that his office be vacated;
(e) the Member ceases to be a Member of the Committee by virtue of or becomes
prohibited from being a Member of the Committee by reason of any order made
under any provision of the Act.

The Committee may appoint such officers of the Club as it may determine.

The quorum necessary for the transaction of business at Committee Meetings shall
be 4 Members of the Committee personally present. Subject to a quorum being
present, other Members of the Committee may attend and participate in Meetings
though means of electronic telecommunications

7. Treasurer

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7,5

The funds of the Club shall be kept by the Treasurer under the supervision of and in
such place and manner as shall be determined by the Committee.

The Committee shall have the power to expend the Club funds in such manner as
the Members thereof think fit in accordance with these Rules and the objects of the
Club.

The Treasurer may pay any reasonable Club expenses with an individual value of up
to £25,000 without prior authority from or prior reference to the Committee. All
payments made from the Club's Bank Accounts over £25,000 shall be signed by the
Treasurer and the Chairman, or failing him any Director.

The Treasurer shall prepare a Statement to the Committee of income and of payments

made prior to each Committee meeting.

The Treasurer shall cause to be prepared and following approval by the Committee,
shall cause to be laid before the Club at each annual general meeting such income
and expenditure accounts, balance sheets, reports and other documents as are
required by the Act.



8 Membership and Car Data records

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

8.6

Members are advised that the Club holds personal data of their names and
addresses and of their cars on an electronic database. This data is held for internal
use and the Club will not divulge such information to third parties, for any commercial
purpose, nor will it be released to any other Club or Motoring Organisation.

The Treasurer will maintain, as part of the books of account of the Club, a simple
record of all those members from whom payment of their Annual Subscription has
been received. With the exception of members of the Australian Chapter of the Club
who will maintain their own records of subscriptions received, this will provide the
definitive list of paid-up members.

Every Member shall communicate from time to time to the Secretary his address and
all notices required by these Rules to be sent or given to Members shall be deemed
to have been duly sent or given if sent to such address.

The Chief Archivist will maintain information on Membership and Car Data as an
integrated database covering all Members of the Club including those of the
Australian Chapter.

The database of Membership and Car Data is held on a secure remote host
computer. Access to this host database will be restricted to the Treasurer, Database
Manager and Membership Secretary.

Periodically a list of Members and their cars will be printed and sent to each Member.
This data is solely for use by Club Members for their personal use and must not be
divulged to third parties or used for commercial purposes.

8.7 Members who do not wish personal details and/or car data to be printed or held on a

remote host computer should notify the Company Secretary, Database Manager and
or the Membership Secretary in writing to ensure this information is withheld from the
remote host computer or publication.

9. Property

9.1

9.2

Any item printed with the Club's badge or its electronic equivalent is the Club's
property and is issued only to the Treasurer, Chairman, Committee Member or other
Club Official for use on the Club's business and affairs. Such notepaper or other item
with the Club's badge thereupon shall not be used by any Member for his own
private, professional or business purposes.

Club Car Badges may be sold to Members for use only on their own pre 1945 Rolls-
Royce cars. In very special circumstances, the Committee by unanimous resolution
may authorise use of the Club Badge on another type of Member’s car.

10. Technical support on tours

10.1

Where it is decided to provide technical support, it is suggested that the 20-Ghost
Club pays 100% of the engineer's hotel and travel expenses. In some situations, an
engineer is prepared to join the tour as a holiday, in which case a small per diem rate
might be added. However, in other situations, eg as on the 2013 Alpine Tour, a larger
fee may be required to be paid to the company providing the engineer(s). The total
cost of providing engineering support (hotel, travel and any fee) should be included in
the budgeted costs and reflected in the price of the tour (less an estimate of revenue
likely to be earned from significant repair over and above roadside assistance). The
total gross cost of providing engineering support (as calculated above before
deducting additional revenue) should be divided by the number of days and hours, in
order to arrive at an average hourly rate. Where an engineer provides assistance to a



participant in the nature of immediate breakdown support (as might be provided by
the AA or RAC) then that support shall be provided free, as part of the price paid to
join the tour. Where an engineer provides assistance in the nature of remedial repair,
over and above roadside assistance, then the participant should be charged at the
above average hourly rate (plus he/she must pay for all parts etc). The 20-Ghost
Club will receive (and keep) all such revenue to offset the total gross cost of the
engineer joining the tour.

11. Trophies

Except in exceptional circumstances, at the discretion of the Committee, a trophy will
not be awarded more than three times to the same person.

8 January 2015
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